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INTENDED USE OF PRODUCT 

INDICATIONS: 

™ 

PERICARDIOCENTESIS KIT 

English 
 

Stérile si l'emballage n'a pas été ouvert et endommagé. 
Apyrogène 

 

 
DÉCLARATION DE MISE EN GARDE RELATIVE À LA RÉUTILISATION 
Destiné à un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas retraiter, ne pas restériliser. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation risquerait 
de compromettre l'intégrité structurelle du dispositif et/ou de provoquer une défaillance qui, à son tour, pourrait entraîner une blessure, une 
maladie, voire le décès du patient. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation pourrait également générer un risque de contamination 
du dispositif et/ou provoquer une infection ou une infection croisée du patient, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la transmission de maladie(s) 
infectieuse(s) d'un patient à un autre. La contamination du dispositif pourrait provoquer une blessure, une maladie, voire le décès du patient. 

 
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
Es sind keine Kontraindikationen für eine Aspiration des Herzbeutels bekannt, obwohl wiederkehrende Ergüsse oder eine nicht 
abgeklungene Herzbeuteltamponade einen chirurgischen Eingriff erforderlich machen können. 

KOMPLIKATIONEN/RISIKEN: 
Zu den Komplikationen und/oder Risiken von Perikardiozentese-Verfahren gehören Katheterverschluss, Infektion, Herzbeuteltamponade 
durch die Punktion, atriale und ventrikuläre Arrhythmien, Lazeration der Koronargefäße oder der Kammerwand, Luftinjektion in die 
Herzkammern, Pneumothorax, Hämothorax und Hypotonie (möglicherweise reflexogen). Eine Perforation des Magens, Dickdarms, 
des rechten Vorhofs und/oder Ventrikels ist ebenfalls möglich. 

WARNUNGEN: 
Achtung: Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder auf eine ärztliche Anordnung hin 

 
DESCRIÇÃO DO KIT 
O kit de de pericardiocentese PeriVac é um kit estéril, de uso único, concebido para ajudar o clínico na drenagem de fluidos do saco 
pericárdico. Idealmente, os procedimentos de pericardiocentese são executados no (mas não se limitando ao) laboratório de procedimentos 
especiais ou laboratório de cateterização cardíaca. A pericardiocentese é um procedimento estéril que deve ser realizado com orientação e 
monitoramento fluoroscópico, ultrassônico, ecocardiográfico bidimensional ou eletrocardiográfico. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 
1. O paciente deve ser monitorado hemodinamicamente, eletrocardiograficamente e/ou ecocardiograficamente durante o procedimento. 
2. A pericardiocentese deve ser executada como um procedimento estéril. Usando uma técnica estéril, prepare o local selecionado para punção. 
3. Usando uma técnica estéril, abra o kit de pericardiocentese PeriVac. Abra o envoltório esterilizado externo para preparar o campo estéril. 
4. Retire a proteção do campo fenestrado plástico e coloque-o sobre o local de punção preparado. 
5. Aspire o anestésico preferencial, através da agulha de calibre 18, 19 para dentro da seringa de 10 ml. Anestesie a área com a agulha de calibre 22, 25. 

 
15. Hvis kateteret skal fjernes, trekker du det forsiktig ut og dekker til området. Merk: Hvis du bruker pigtail-kateter, anbefaler vi å fjerne ledevaieren. 
16. Kateterokklusjon forårsaket av koagulasjon av perikardiale effusjoner kan minimeres ved å avbryte drenering av kateteret hver 4–6 time. 

 
PeriVac er et varemerke som tilhører Boston Scientific Corporation eller deres tilknyttede selskaper. 

 
Steril hvis forpakningen er uåpnet og uskadet. 
Ikke feberfremkallende 

 
 

SIKKERHETSERKLÆRING FOR GJENBRUK 

™ 

ΚΙΤ ΠΕΡΙΚΑΡΔΙΟΚΕΝΤΗΣΗΣ 
 

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 

Greek 

The Pericardiocentesis Kit is intended to withdraw fluid from the pericardial sac (membrane surrounding the heart) to evaluate the fluid for 
diagnostic purposes or to remove excess fluid causing compression of the heart. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
There are no known contraindications for pericardial aspiration, although recurrent effusion or unresolved cardiac tamponade may warrant 
surgical intervention. 

COMPLICATIONS/RISKS: 
Complications and/or risks of pericardiocentesis procedures can include catheter occlusion, infection, cardiac tamponade from puncture, 
atrial and ventricular arrhythmias, laceration of coronary vessel or chamber wall, air injection into cardiac chambers, pneumothorax, 
hemothorax, and hypotension (perhaps reflexogenic). Perforation of the stomach, colon, right atrium and/or ventricle is also possible. 

abgegeben werden. 
• Dieses Produkt ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
• Kühl und trocken lagern. 
• Ein Führungsdraht darf niemals gegen Widerstand vorgeschoben oder zurückgezogen werden. Vor dem Fortfahren muss die Ursache des 
Widerstands ermittelt werden. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
Eine Perikardiozentese darf nur von Medizinern durchgeführt werden, die mit dem Verfahren vertraut sind und dessen Risiken und Vorteile kennen. 

BESCHREIBUNG DES KITS 
Das PeriVac Perikardiozentese-Kit ist ein steriles Einweg-Kit, das den Arzt beim Ablassen von Flüssigkeit aus dem Herzbeutel 
unterstützt. Perikardiozentese-Verfahren werden idealerweise (aber nicht ausschließlich) im Labor für Spezialverfahren oder 

6. Faça uma pequena incisão na pele, com cerca de 3 mm de comprimento, com o bisturi nº 11. 
7. Fixe uma extremidade da garra jacaré à agulha de calibre 18 e a outra ao fio da derivação V no sistema de monitoramento de ECG. 
8. Insira a agulha de calibre 18 através da incisão. A anestesia local pode ser instilada através da agulha à medida que é avançada para o pericárdio. A aspiração durante a passagem da agulha 

pode bloquear a agulha com o tecido subcutâneo. Por esse motivo, o tecido é removido através da lavagem da agulha antes de passar através do pericárdio. 
9. Depois do acesso ao pericárdio ser confirmado, passe o fio-guia J através da agulha e para dentro do espaço pericárdico. Não force o fio-guia; ele deve passar sem resistência. 
10. Mantendo a posição do fio, remova a agulha sobre o fio guia. Passe o dilatador sobre o fio-guia, dilatando o tecido subcutâneo, o diafragma e o pericárdio. 
11. Remova o dilatador e passe o cateter de drenagem sobre o fio-guia, posicionando o cateter dentro do espaço pericárdico. Note que o fio-guia deve sempre se estender além da ponta do 

cateter e uma porção deve sempre se estender para fora da parte de trás da parte central do cateter durante o posicionamento do cateter. 
12. Depois que o cateter estiver na posição correta, remova o fio-guia deixando o cateter no lugar. Anexe a torneira de 3 vias à parte central do Luer fêmea do cateter. 
13. As amostras laboratoriais de fluido pericárdico podem ser tiradas nesse momento. Depois de as amostras terem sido tiradas, o saco de drenagem pode ser ligado à torneira de 3 vias 

para coleta de fluido. 

 
 
 
 

Dit product kan u blootstellen aan chemicaliën, waaronder bis(2-ethylhexyl)ftalaat (DEHP), die in de staat Californië worden beschouwd 
als stoffen die kanker en aangeboren afwijkingen of andere reproductieve schade kunnen veroorzaken. Ga voor meer informatie naar 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Bare til engangsbruk. Må ikke gjenbrukes, reprosesseres eller resteriliseres. Gjenbruk, reprosessering eller resterilisering kan 
påvirke utstyrets strukturelle integritet og/eller føre til utstyrssvikt, noe som i sin tur kan føre til pasientskade, sykdom eller dødsfall. 
Gjenbruk, reprosessering eller resterilisering kan også utgjøre en risiko for kontaminering av utstyret og/eller føre til infeksjoner eller 
kryssinfeksjoner hos pasienten, herunder blant annet overføring av smittsomme sykdommer fra én pasient til en annen. Kontaminering 
av utstyret kan føre til skade, sykdom eller dødsfall for pasienten. 

Το Κιτ Περικαρδιοκέντησης προορίζεται για την αφαίρεση υγρού από τον περικαρδιακό σάκο (τη μεμβράνη που περιβάλλει την καρδιά) για 
την αξιολόγηση του υγρού για διαγνωστικούς σκοπούς ή για την αφαίρεση της υπερβάλλουσας ποσότητας υγρού που προκαλεί συμπίεση 
της καρδιάς. 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις για περικαρδιακή αναρρόφηση, αν και η εμμένουσα συλλογή ή ο υποτροπιάζων καρδιακός 
επιπωματισμός ενδέχεται να απαιτεί χειρουργική επέμβαση. 

ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ/ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΙ: 
Οι επιπλοκές ή/και κίνδυνοι των διαδικασιών περικαρδιοκέντησης μπορούν να περιλαμβάνουν απόφραξη του καθετήρα, μόλυνση, καρδιακό 
επιπωματισμό από την παρακέντηση, κολπικές και κοιλιακές αρρυθμίες, ρήξη των στεφανιαίων αγγείων ή του τοιχώματος των κοιλοτήτων, 

WARNINGS: 
Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. 

• This device is intended for single use only. 
• Store in a cool dry place. 
• A guide wire should never be advanced or withdrawn against resistance. The cause of the resistance should be determined before continuing. 

PRECAUTION: 
Pericardiocentesis should only be performed by clinicians well-versed in the technique and aware of its risks and benefits. 

DESCRIPTION OF KIT 
The PeriVac Pericardiocentesis Kit is a sterile, one time use kit designed to assist the clinician in draining fluid from the pericardial sac. 
Pericardiocentesis procedures are ideally carried out in (but not limited to) the special procedures lab or cardiac cath lab. Pericardiocentesis 
is a sterile procedure which should be performed with fluoroscopic, ultrasonic, two-dimensional echocardiographic, or electrocardiographic 

im Herzkatheterlabor durchgeführt. Die Perikardiozentese ist ein steriles Verfahren, das unter fluoroskopischer, Ultraschall-, 
zweidimensionaler echokardiographischer oder elektrokardiographischer Überwachung und Führung durchgeführt werden muss. 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
1. Der Patient muss während des gesamten Verfahrens hämodynamisch, elektrokardiographisch und/oder echokardiographisch überwacht werden. 
2. Eine Perikardiozentese muss als steriles Verfahren durchgeführt werden. Die ausgewählte Punktionsstelle unter Anwendung steriler Techniken vorbereiten. 
3. Das PeriVac Perikardiozentese-Kit unter sterilen Bedingungen öffnen. Die sterile Außenverpackung öffnen, um den sterilen Bereich vorzubereiten. 
4. Die Schutzfolie vom Schlitztuch aus Kunststoff entfernen und es über der vorbereiteten Punktionsstelle platzieren. 
5. Das bevorzugte Anästhetikum mithilfe einer Nadel der Größe 18, 19 Gauge in die 10-ml-Spritze aspirieren. Den Bereich mit der Nadel der Größe 22, 25 anästhesieren. 
6. Mit dem Skalpell Nr. 11 einen kleinen, ca. 3 mm langen Hautschnitt vornehmen. 
7. Ein Ende der Krokodilklemme an der 18-G-Nadel und das andere an der V-Elektrode des EKG-Überwachungssystems befestigen. 
8. Die 18-G-Nadel durch den Einschnitt einführen. Beim Vorschieben in Richtung Herzbeutel kann eine Lokalanästhesie durch die Nadel erfolgen. Eine Aspiration während des Vorschiebens der 

14. Se o cateter precisar ser deixado no local durante um período de tempo, fixe o cateter à pele e use curativo no local usando o protocolo do hospital. 
15. Se o cateter precisar ser removido, retire-o cuidadosamente e use curativo no local conforme apropriado. Observação: se o cateter rabo de porco (pigtail) for usado, a remoção ao longo 

do fio-guia é recomendada. 
16. A oclusão do cateter causada por coagulação de derrames pericárdicos pode ser minimizada pela drenagem interrompida do cateter a cada 4 a 6 horas. 

 
PeriVac é uma marca comercial da Boston Scientific Corporation ou de suas afiliadas. 

 
Estéril se a embalagem não estiver aberta nem danificada. 
Não pirogênico 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING AV PRODUKTEN 

INDIKATIONER 

™-sats 
PERIKARDIOCENTESSATS 

Swedish έγχυση αέρα εντός των καρδιακών κοιλοτήτων, πνευμονοθώρακα, αιμοθώρακα και υπόταση (ίσως ρεφλεξογενή). Επίσης, είναι πιθανή 
η διάτρηση του στομάχου, του παχέος εντέρου, του δεξιού κόλπου ή/και κοιλίας. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ: 
Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση του συγκεκριμένου τεχνολογικού προϊόντος μόνο από 

ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού. 
• Η συσκευή αυτή προορίζεται για μία και μόνη χρήση. 
• Φυλάσσεται σε δροσερό και στεγνό χώρο. 
• Δεν θα πρέπει να προωθείτε ή να αποσύρετε το οδηγό σύρμα εάν υπάρχει αντίσταση. Προτού συνεχίσετε, πρέπει να εντοπίσετε την αιτία 
της αντίστασης. 

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗ: Η περικαρδιοκέντηση θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται από ιατρούς οι οποίοι είναι καλά καταρτισμένοι στην τεχνική και γνωρίζουν τους 

monitoring and guidance. 
 

 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
1. Patient should be hemodynamically, electrocardiographically, and/or echocardiographically monitored throughout the procedure. 
2. Pericardiocentesis should be performed as a sterile procedure. Using sterile technique, prep the selected puncture site. 
3. Using sterile technique, open the Perivac Pericardiocentesis Kit. Open the outer sterile wrap to prepare the sterile field. 
4. Remove the backing from the plastic fenestrated drape and place it over the prepped puncture site. 5. Aspirate the preferred anesthetic, via the 18, 19 gauge needle into the 10ml syringe. Anesthetize the area with the 22, 25 gauge needle. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques tels que le Di(2-éthylhexyle)phtalate (DEHP), une substance connue de l'État de 
Californie pour provoquer le cancer ou des anomalies congénitales ou d'autres perturbations de la reproduction. Pour en savoir plus, 
consulter le site www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Nadel kann die Nadel mit subkutanem Gewebe blockieren. Aus diesem Grund wird das Gewebe entfernt, indem die Nadel vor dem Eintritt in den Herzbeutel gespült wird. 
9. Nachdem der Zugang zum Herzbeutel bestätigt wurde, den J-Führungsdraht durch die Nadel in den Perikardraum einführen. Keine Kraft auf den Führungsdraht ausüben. Er sollte ohne 

Widerstand passieren. 
10. Die Position des Drahts beibehalten und die Nadel über den Führungsdraht entfernen. Den Dilatator über den Führungsdraht vorschieben, um das subkutane Gewebe, die Membran und 

den Herzbeutel zu dilatieren. 
11. Den Dilatator entfernen und den Drainagekatheter über den Führungsdraht vorschieben. Den Katheter im Perikardraum positionieren. Bitte beachten, dass der Führungsdraht während der 

Positionierung des Katheters immer über die Katheterspitze und ein Teil immer über das hintere Ende des Katheteranschlusses hinausragen sollte. 
12. Nachdem der Katheter positioniert wurde, den Führungsdraht entfernen und den Katheter an Ort und Stelle belassen. Den 3-Wege-Absperrhahn am weiblichen Luer-Ansatz des Katheters 

anschließen. 
13. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt können Laborproben der Perikardflüssigkeit entnommen werden. Nach Entnahme der Proben kann der Drainagebeutel zur Flüssigkeitssammlung am 

3-Wege-Absperrhahn angeschlossen werden. 
14. Wenn der Katheter für eine gewisse Zeit an Ort und Stelle belassen werden soll, muss er an der Haut befestigt und die Stelle gemäß den Vorschriften des Krankenhauses verbunden werden. 
15. Wenn der Katheter entfernt wird, den Katheter vorsichtig zurückziehen und die Stelle entsprechend verbinden. Hinweis: Wenn der Pigtail-Katheter verwendet wird, wird ein Zurückziehen 

über den Führungsdraht empfohlen. 
16. Ein durch die Koagulation von Perikardergüssen verursachter Katheterverschluss kann durch eine Unterbrechung der Katheterdrainage alle 4–6 Stunden minimiert werden. 

 
PeriVac ist eine Marke der Boston Scientific Corporation oder ihrer Tochtergesellschaften. 

 
Inhalt ist steril, wenn die Verpackung ungeöffnet und unbeschädigt ist. 
Pyrogenfrei 

 
 

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS ZUR WIEDERVERWENDUNG Zur Verwendung bei nur einem Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, wiederaufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Die Wiederverwendung, 

Este producto puede exponerlo a productos químicos, incluido el ftalato de bis(2-etilhexilo) (DEHP) que, según el estado de California, puede 
producir cáncer y anomalías congénitas u otros daños reproductivos. Para obtener más información, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 

™ Portuguese 

KIT DE PERICARDIOCENTESE 
 

 
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA DO PRODUTO 

INDICAÇÕES: 
O kit de pericardiocentese destina-se a remover fluido do saco pericárdico (membrana que envolve o coração) para respetiva avaliação para 
fins de diagnóstico ou a remover o fluido em excesso que provoca a compressão do coração. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: 
Não existem contraindicações conhecidas para a aspiração pericárdica; no entanto, uma efusão recorrente ou um tamponamento cardíaco 
não resolvido poderão justificar uma intervenção cirúrgica. 

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÃO RELATIVA À REUTILIZAÇÃO 
Apenas para uso em um único paciente. Não reutilize, reprocesse nem reesterilize. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilização 
pode comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou fazer com que o dispositivo não funcione, o que, por sua vez, pode 
resultar em lesão, doença ou morte do paciente. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilização também pode gerar risco de 
contaminação do dispositivo e/ou causar infecção do paciente ou infecção cruzada, incluindo, entre outras, a transmissão de doenças 
infecciosas de um paciente para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo pode causar ferimentos, doença ou morte do paciente. 

Avsedd användning av perikardiocentessatsen är att dra ut vätska från hjärtsäcken (membranet runt hjärtat) för bedömning av vätskan i 
diagnostiskt syfte eller att avlägsna överflödig vätska som orsakar kompression av hjärtat. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
Det finns inga kända kontraindikationer för perikardiell aspiration, även om återkommande utgjutning eller icke åtgärdad hjärttamponad kan 
motivera ett kirurgiskt ingrepp. 

KOMPLIKATIONER/RISKER 
Komplikationer eller risker vid perikardiocentesingrepp kan vara kateterocklusion, infektion, hjärttamponad från punktion, förmaks- och 
kammararytmi, laceration av kranskärl eller kammarvägg, luftinjektion i hjärtrum, pneumotorax, hemotorax eller hypotoni (kanske 
reflexogen). Det finns även risk för perforering av magsäck, kolon, höger förmak eller kammare. 

VARNINGAR 
Varning: Enligt federala lagar (i USA) får den här enheten endast säljas av läkare eller enligt läkares ordination. 

• Enheten är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. 
• Förvara svalt och torrt. 
• En styrtråd får aldrig föras fram eller dras tillbaka mot motstånd. Orsaken till motståndet måste fastställas innan du fortsätter. 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRD 
Perikardiocentes får endast utföras av läkare som är väl förtrogna med tekniken och medvetna om riskerna och fördelarna med den. 

BESKRIVNING AV SATSEN 
PeriVac-perikardiocentessatsen är en steril engångssats som är avsedd att användas av läkare vid dränering av vätska från hjärtsäcken. 
Perikardiocentesingrepp utförs främst på (men inte begränsat till) specialprocedurslaboratorier eller hjärtkateteriseringslaboratorier. 
Perikardiocentes är ett sterilt ingrepp som ska utföras med övervakning och vägledning med fluoroskopi, ultraljud, tvådimensionell 
ekokardiografi eller elektrokardiografi. 

κινδύνους και τα οφέλη της. 

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΙΤ 
Το Κιτ Περικαρδιοκέντησης PeriVac είναι αποστειρωμένο κιτ μίας μόνο χρήσης, το οποίο σχεδιάστηκε για να βοηθήσει τον ιατρό στην παροχέτευση 
υγρού από τον περικαρδιακό σάκο. Οι διαδικασίες περικαρδιοκέντησης διεξάγονται ιδανικά (αλλά χωρίς περιορισμό) στο εργαστήριο 
ειδικών διαδικασιών ή στο εργαστήριο καρδιολογικού καθετηριασμού. Η περικαρδιοκέντηση είναι άσηπτη διαδικασία η οποία θα πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιείται με ακτινοσκοπική, υπερηχητική, δισδιάστατη ηχοκαρδιογραφική ή ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφική παρακολούθηση και καθοδήγηση. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
1. Ο ασθενής πρέπει να παρακολουθείται αιμοδυναμικά, ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφικά ή/και ηχοκαρδιογραφικά σε όλη τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας. 
2. Η περικαρδιοκέντηση θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται με άσηπτη τεχνική. Με τεχνική αποστείρωσης, προετοιμάστε το επιλεγμένο σημείο παρακέντησης. 
3. Με τεχνική αποστείρωσης, ανοίξτε το Κιτ περικαρδιοκέντησης Perivac. Ανοίξτε το εξωτερικό αποστειρωμένο περιτύλιγμα και προετοιμάστε το αποστειρωμένο πεδίο. 
4. Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό αυτοκόλλητο από το πλαστικό πεδίο με την οπή και τοποθετήστε το επάνω στο προετοιμασμένο σημείο παρακέντησης. 
5. Αναρροφήστε το προτιμώμενο αναισθητικό, με βελόνα 18, 19 gauge στη σύριγγα των 10 ml. Αναισθητοποιήστε την περιοχή με τη βελόνα 22, 25 gauge. 
6. Κάντε μια μικρή τομή στο δέρμα, μήκους περίπου 3 mm, με το νυστέρι #11. 
7. Προσαρτήστε το ένα άκρο του οδοντωτού τύπου κλιπ στη βελόνα 18 gauge και το άλλο στον ακροδέκτη V στο σύστημα ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφικής (ΗΚΓ) παρακολούθησης. 
8. Εισαγάγετε τη βελόνα 18 gauge μέσω της τομής. Η τοπική αναισθησία μπορεί να γίνει με ενστάλαξη μέσω της βελόνας καθώς προωθείται προς το περικάρδιο. Η αναρρόφηση κατά 

τη διέλευση της βελόνας ενδέχεται να μπλοκάρει τη βελόνα με υποδόριο ιστό. Για αυτόν τον λόγο, ο ιστός απομακρύνεται με έκπλυση της βελόνας πριν από τη διέλευση μέσω του 
περικαρδίου. 

9. Αφού επιβεβαιωθεί η πρόσβαση στο περικάρδιο, περάστε το οδηγό σύρμα J από τη βελόνα και μέσα στον περικαρδιακό χώρο. Μην πιέζετε το οδηγό σύρμα. Θα πρέπει να περάσει χωρίς 
αντίσταση. 

10. Ενώ διατηρείται το σύρμα στη θέση του, αφαιρέστε τη βελόνα επάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα. Περάστε τον διαστολέα επάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα, διαστέλλοντας τον υποδόριο ιστό, το 
διάφραγμα και το περικάρδιο. 

11. Αφαιρέστε τον διαστολέα και περάστε τον καθετήρα παροχέτευσης επάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα, τοποθετώντας τον καθετήρα στον περικαρδιακό χώρο. Λάβετε υπόψη ότι το οδηγό σύρμα 
θα πρέπει πάντα να εκτείνεται πέραν του άκρου του καθετήρα και ένα τμήμα θα πρέπει πάντα να εκτείνεται εκτός του πίσω μέρους της πεταλούδας του καθετήρα κατά την τοποθέτηση 

6. Make a small skin incision, approximately 3mm in length, with the #11 scalpel. 
7. Attach one end of the alligator clip to the 18 gauge needle, and the other to the V-lead on the EKG monitoring system. 
8. Insert the 18 gauge needle through the incision. Local anesthesia can be instilled through the needle as it is advanced toward the pericardium. Aspiration during passage of the needle may 

block the needle with subcutaneous tissue. For this reason, tissue is removed by flushing the needle before passing through the pericardium. 
9. After access into the pericardium is confirmed, pass the J guide wire through the needle and into the pericardial space. Do not force the guide wire; it should pass without resistance. 
10. While maintaining wire position, remove the needle over the guide wire. Pass the dilator over the guide wire, dilating the subcutaneous tissue, diaphragm, and pericardium. 
11. Remove the dilator and pass the drainage catheter over the guide wire, positioning the catheter into the pericardial space. Note that the guide wire should always extend beyond the 

catheter tip and a portion should always extend out the back of the catheter hub during the positioning of the catheter. 
12. After the catheter is in position remove the guide wire leaving the catheter in place. Attach the 3-way stopcock to the female luer hub of the catheter. 
13. Laboratory samples of pericardial fluid may be drawn at this time. After samples have been drawn, the drainage bag can be attached to the 3-way stopcock for fluid collection. 
14. If the catheter is to be left in place for a period of time, secure the catheter to the skin and dress the site per hospital protocol. 
15. If the catheter is to be removed, gently withdraw it and dress the site accordingly. Note: If the pigtail catheter is used, removal over the guide wire is recommended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

USO PREVISTO DEL PRODOTTO 

INDICAZIONI: 

™ 

KIT PER PERICARDIOCENTESI 

Italian Wiederaufbereitung oder erneute Sterilisation beeinträchtigt u. U. die strukturelle Integrität des Produkts bzw. kann ein Produktversagen 
verursachen, was wiederum zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen kann. Die Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung 
oder erneute Sterilisation kann das Risiko einer Kontamination des Produkts bergen und/oder eine Infektion des Patienten bzw. eine 
Kreuzinfektion zur Folge haben, darunter u. a. die Übertragung von Infektionskrankheiten von einem Patienten auf den anderen. 
Eine Kontamination des Produkts kann zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen. 

COMPLICAÇÕES/RISCOS: 
As complicações e/ou os riscos dos procedimentos de pericardiocentese podem incluir oclusão do cateter, infeção, tamponamento cardíaco 
devido à punção, arritmias auriculares e ventriculares, laceração de vasos coronários ou de paredes das câmaras, injeção de ar nas câmaras 
cardíacas, pneumotórax, hemotórax e hipotensão (possivelmente reflexogénica). Também é possível a ocorrência de perfuração do 
estômago, do cólon, da aurícula direita e/ou do ventrículo direito. 

AVISOS: 
Atenção: a lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica. 

• Este dispositivo destina-se apenas a uma única utilização. 
• Armazenar num local fresco e seco. 
• Nunca fazer avançar nem retirar um fio-guia se encontrar resistência. Deve determinar-se a causa da resistência antes de continuar. 
PRECAUÇÃO: 

BRUKSANVISNING 
1. Patienten ska övervakas hemodynamiskt, elektrokardiografiskt eller ekokardiografiskt under hela ingreppet. 
2. Perikardiocentes ska utföras som ett sterilt ingrepp. Använd steril teknik när du förbereder det valda insticksstället. 
3. Använd steril teknik när du öppnar Perivac-perikardiocentessatsen. Öppna den sterila ytterförpackningen för att förbereda det sterila området. 
4. Ta bort skyddspapperet från den fenestrerade sårfilmen av plast och placera den över det förberedda insticksstället. 
5. Aspirera önskat anestesimedel via 18/19 G-nålen i 10 ml-sprutan. Bedöva området med 22/25 G-nålen. 
6. Gör ett litet snitt i huden, cirka 3 mm långt, med skalpell nr 11. 
7. Anslut den ena änden av krokodilklämman till 18 G-nålen och den andra till V-avledningen på EKG-övervakningssystemet. 
8. För in 18 G-nålen genom snittet. Lokalbedövning kan instilleras genom nålen när den förs framåt mot hjärtsäcken. Om aspiration utförs under nålens passage kan det leda till att nålen 

blockeras av subkutan vävnad. Av den anledningen avlägsnar du vävnad genom att spola nålen innan den förs genom hjärtsäcken. 
9. När åtkomst till hjärtsäcken har bekräftats för du J-styrtråden genom nålen och in i hjärtsäckshåligheten. Försök inte forcera motstånd när du för in styrtråden. 

Dette produktet kan utsette deg for kjemikalier, deriblantDi(2-ethylhexyl)ftalater, (DEHP), som i delstaten California er kjent for å kunne 
forårsake kreft og fødselsskader og andre skader på det reproduktive systemet. Du finner mer informasjon på www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 

™ Danish 

PERIKARDIOCENTESESÆT 

του καθετήρα. 
12. Μετά την τοποθέτηση του καθετήρα, αφαιρέστε το οδηγό σύρμα αφήνοντας τον καθετήρα στη θέση του. Προσαρτήστε την τρίοδη στρόφιγγα στην πεταλούδα του θηλυκού άκρου του 

Luer του καθετήρα. 
13. Σε αυτήν τη φάση μπορεί να γίνει αναρρόφηση του δείγματος περικαρδιακού υγρού για εργαστηριακή εξέταση. Μετά την αναρρόφηση των δειγμάτων, ο σάκος αναρρόφησης μπορεί να 

προσαρτηθεί στην τρίοδη στρόφιγγα για τη συλλογή του υγρού. 
14. Εάν ο καθετήρας πρόκειται να παραμείνει στη θέση του για ένα χρονικό διάστημα, στερεώστε τον καθετήρα στο δέρμα και επιδέστε το σημείο σύμφωνα με το νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο. 
15. Εάν ο καθετήρας πρόκειται να αφαιρεθεί, αποσύρετέ τον προσεκτικά και επιδέστε το σημείο ανάλογα. Σημείωση: Εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί ο αυτοσυγκρατούμενος (Pig tail) καθετήρας, 

συνιστάται αφαίρεση επάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα. 
16. Απόφραξη του καθετήρα που προκαλείται από πήξη περικαρδιακής συλλογής μπορεί να ελαχιστοποιηθεί με διακοπτόμενη αναρρόφηση του καθετήρα κάθε 4-6 ώρες. 

 
Το PeriVac είναι εμπορικό σήμα της Boston Scientific Corporation ή συνδεδεμένων εταιρειών της. 

16. Catheter occlusion caused by coagulation of pericardial effusions can be minimized by interrupted drainage of the catheter every 4-6 hours. 
 

PeriVac is a trademark of Boston Scientific Corporation or its affiliates. 
 

Sterile if package is unopened and undamaged. 
Non-pyrogenic 

 
 

REUSE PRECAUTION STATEMENT 
For single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of 
the device and/or lead to device failure which, in turn, may result in patient injury, illness or death. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may also 
create a risk of contamination of the device and/or cause patient infection or cross-infection, including, but not limited to, the transmission of 
infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. Contamination of the device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient. 

Il kit per pericardiocentesi è destinato all'uso per il prelievo del liquido dal sacco pericardico (membrana che circonda il cuore) per la 
successiva valutazione per scopi diagnostici o per rimuovere il liquido in eccesso che causa la compressione del cuore. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
Non esistono controindicazioni note per l'aspirazione del pericardio, sebbene un versamento ricorrente o un tamponamento cardiaco non 
risolto possono giustificare un intervento chirurgico. 

COMPLICANZE/RISCHI: 
Le complicanze e/o i rischi delle procedure di pericardiocentesi possono includere occlusione del catetere, infezione, tamponamento cardiaco 
da puntura, aritmie atriali e ventricolari, lacerazione del vaso coronarico o della parete della camera, iniezione di aria nelle camere cardiache, 
pneumotorace, emotorace e ipotensione (forse di natura riflessogena). Altre possibili complicanze includono perforazione di stomaco, colon, 
atrio destro e/o ventricolo. 

AVVERTENZE: 
Attenzione: la legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici o dietro prescrizione medica. 

• Questo dispositivo è destinato a un unico utilizzo. 
• Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto. 

 

A pericardiocentese deve ser realizada apenas por médicos com um vasto conhecimento sobre esta técnica e cientes dos respetivos riscos 
e benefícios. 

DESCRIÇÃO DO KIT 
O kit de pericardiocentese PeriVac é um kit estéril de utilização única, concebido para ajudar o médico na drenagem de fluido do 
saco pericárdico. Os procedimentos de pericardiocentese devem ser realizados idealmente (mas não exclusivamente) no laboratório 
de procedimentos especiais ou no laboratório de cateterismo cardíaco. A pericardiocentese é um procedimento estéril que deve ser 
realizado com monitorização e orientação fluoroscópicas, ultrassónicas, ecocardiográficas bidimensionais ou eletrocardiográficas. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
1. Durante o procedimento, deve ser realizada a monitorização hemodinâmica, eletrocardiográfica e/ou ecocardiográfica do paciente. 
2. A pericardiocentese deve ser realizada como procedimento estéril. Utilizando uma técnica estéril, prepare o local de punção selecionado. 
3. Utilizando uma técnica estéril, abra o kit de pericardiocentese PeriVac. Abra o invólucro exterior estéril para preparar o campo estéril. 
4. Remova a proteção no lado posterior do campo cirúrgico fenestrado de plástico e coloque-o sobre o local de punção preparado. 
5. Aspire o anestésico de eleição, através da agulha de calibre 18 ou 19, para a seringa de 10 ml. Anestesie a área com a agulha de calibre 22 ou 25. 
6. Faça uma pequena incisão cutânea com, aproximadamente, 3 mm de comprimento, com o bisturi n.º 11. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Este produto pode expor você a produtos químicos, incluindo di(-2-etil-hexil-)ftalato (DEHP), que é conhecido no Estado da Califórnia por 
causar câncer e doenças congênitas ou outros danos reprodutivos. Para obter mais informações, acesse www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 PeriVac -set 

10. Håll kvar tråden och ta bort nålen över styrtråden. För dilatatorn över styrtråden och utvidga den subkutana vävnaden, membranet och hjärtsäcken. 
11. Ta bort dilatatorn och för dräneringskatetern över styrtråden för att placera katetern i hjärtsäckshåligheten. Observera att styrtråden alltid ska sticka ut längre än kateterspetsen och att 

en del alltid ska sticka ut från den bakre delen av kateterfattningen medan katetern sätts på plats. 
12. När katetern är i rätt läge tar du bort styrtråden och lämnar katetern på plats. Anslut trevägskranen till honluerfattningen på katetern. 
13. Laboratorieprover kan nu tas från den perikardiella vätskan. När proverna har tagits kan dränagepåsen anslutas till trevägskranen för vätskeuppsamling. 
14. Om katetern ska lämnas på plats under en viss tid fäster du den vid huden och lägger förband på insticksstället enligt sjukhusets rutiner. 
15. Om katetern ska tas bort drar du ut den försiktigt och lägger sedan förband på insticksstället. Obs! Om pigtailkatetern används rekommenderas borttagning över styrtråden. 
16. Kateterocklusion som orsakas av koagulering av perikardiella utgjutningar kan minimeras genom att katetern dräneras var 4:e till 6:e timme. 

 
PeriVac är ett varumärke som tillhör Boston Scientific Corporation eller dess dotterbolag. 

 
Innehållet är sterilt vid oöppnad och oskadad förpackning. 
Pyrogenfri 

 

 

 

TILSIGTET BRUG AF PRODUKTET 

INDIKATIONER: 
Perikardiocentesesættet er beregnet til at trække væske ud af den perikardiale sæk (membran omkring hjertet) med henblik på evaluering af 
væsken til diagnostiske formål eller for at fjerne overskydende væske, der forårsager kompression af hjertet. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Der er ingen kendte kontraindikationer for perikardial aspiration, selvom periodisk effusion eller ubehandlet hjertetamponade kan indicere 
et kirurgisk indgreb. 

KOMPLIKATIONER/RISICI: 
Komplikationer og/eller risici ved perikardiocenteseprocedurer kan omfatte kateterokklusion, infektion, hjertetamponade fra punktering, 
atrielle og ventrikulære arytmier, laceration af koronararterier eller kammervæg, luftinjektion i hjertekamre, pneumothorax, hæmothorax og 
hypotension (måske refleksogen). Perforering af mave, colon, højre atrium og/eller ventrikel er også mulig. 

 

 

Αποστειρωμένο περιεχόμενο εάν η συσκευασία δεν έχει ανοιχτεί και δεν είναι κατεστραμμένη. 
Μη πυρετογόνο 

 

 
ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΑΠΟ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 
Για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε και μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, 
η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη δομική ακεραιότητα της συσκευής ή/και να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
την αστοχία της, το οποίο, με τη σειρά του, μπορεί να καταλήξει σε σωματική βλάβη, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, 
η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται επίσης να δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο μόλυνσης της συσκευής ή/και να προκαλέσει λοίμωξη ή 
διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση του ασθενούς, συμπεριλαμβανομένης ενδεικτικά της μετάδοσης λοιμώδους νοσήματος ή λοιμωδών νοσημάτων από 
έναν ασθενή σε άλλον. Η μόλυνση της συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς. 

PRECAUZIONI: 
La pericardiocentesi deve essere eseguita solo da medici adeguatamente informati sulla tecnica da utilizzare e consapevoli dei relativi rischi 
e benefici. 

DESCRIZIONE DEL KIT 
Il kit per pericardiocentesi PeriVac è un kit sterile monouso progettato per assistere il medico nel drenaggio del liquido dal sacco pericardico. 
In linea di massima le procedure di pericardiocentesi sono eseguite nel laboratorio di procedure speciali o nel laboratorio di emodinamica 
cardiaca. La pericardiocentesi è una procedura sterile che deve essere eseguita con monitoraggio e guida fluoroscopici, a ultrasuoni, 
ecocardiografici bidimensionali o elettrocardiografici. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 

da agulha pode bloquear a agulha com tecido subcutâneo. Por este motivo, o tecido é removido através da irrigação da agulha antes da passagem pelo pericárdio. 
9. Após a confirmação do acesso ao pericárdio, passe o fio-guia em "J" pela agulha e para o espaço pericárdico. Não force o fio-guia; este deve passar sem resistência. 
10. Mantendo a posição do fio, retire a agulha sobre o fio-guia. Passe o dilatador sobre o fio-guia, dilatando o tecido subcutâneo, o diafragma e o pericárdio. 
11. Remova o dilatador e passe o cateter de drenagem sobre o fio-guia, posicionando o cateter para dentro do espaço pericárdico. Tenha em atenção que, durante o posicionamento do 

cateter, o fio-guia se deve estender sempre para além da ponta do cateter e que uma parte se deve estender sempre para fora da parte posterior do adaptador do cateter. 
12. Assim que o cateter se encontrar na devida posição, remova o fio-guia deixando o cateter no devido lugar. Fixe a válvula reguladora de 3 vias ao adaptador Luer fêmea do cateter. 
13. A colheita de amostras laboratoriais de fluido pericárdico pode ser realizada neste momento. Após a colheita das amostras, pode fixar-se o saco de drenagem à válvula reguladora de 

3 vias para a recolha de fluidos. 
14. Se for necessário manter o cateter na devida posição durante um determinado período de tempo, fixe-o à pele e coloque um penso no local, de acordo com o protocolo hospitalar. 
15. Se for necessário remover o cateter, retire-o com cuidado e coloque adequadamente um penso no local. Nota: se for utilizado um cateter "pigtail", recomenda-se que seja removido sobre o fio-guia. 
16. A interrupção da drenagem do cateter a cada 4-6 horas pode minimizar a oclusão do cateter provocada pela coagulação de efusões pericárdicas. 

 
 
 
 
 

BEOOGD GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT 

INDICATIES: 

 
PERICARDPUNCTIESET 

ombearbetning och omsterilisering kan skada kateterns strukturella integritet eller leda till fel på katetern, vilket i sin tur kan leda till 
att patienten skadas, insjuknar eller avlider. Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller omsterilisering kan även skapa risk för att katetern 
kontamineras, åsamka patienten en infektion eller orsaka korsinfektion och bland annat leda till att smittsamma sjukdomar överförs från 
en patient till en annan. Kontaminering av anordningen kan leda till att patienten skadas, insjuknar eller avlider. 

• Denne enhed er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. 
• Opbevares på et køligt og tørt sted. 
• En ledetråd må aldrig fremføres eller trækkes tilbage, hvis der er modstand. Årsagen til modstanden skal findes, før der fortsættes. 

FORHOLDSREGLER: 
Perikardiocentese må kun udføres af klinikere, der er fortrolige med teknikken og er opmærksomme på risiciene og fordelene ved den. 

BESKRIVELSE AF SÆT 
PeriVac-perikardiocentesesættet er et sterilt engangssæt, der er beregnet til at hjælpe klinikere med at dræne væske fra den 
perikardiale sæk. Perikardiocenteseprocedurer udføres ideelt i (men ikke begrænset til) laboratoriet for særlige procedurer eller 
hjertekateteriseringslaboratoriet. Perikardiocentese er en steril procedure, som skal udføres med fluoroskopisk, ultralyds-, todimensionel 
ekkokardiografisk eller elektrokardiografisk overvågning og vejledning. 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

This product can expose you to chemicals including Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, (DEHP), which is known to the State of California to cause 
cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

1. Il paziente deve essere sottoposto a monitoraggio emodinamico, elettrocardiografico e/o ecocardiografico durante l'intera procedura. 
2. La pericardiocentesi deve essere eseguita come procedura sterile. Preparare il sito di puntura individuato mediante una tecnica sterile. 
3. Utilizzando una tecnica sterile, aprire il kit per pericardiocentesi Perivac. Aprire l'involucro sterile esterno per preparare il campo sterile. 
4. Rimuovere il rivestimento dal telo fenestrato in plastica e posizionarlo sul sito di puntura preparato. 
5. Aspirare l'anestetico prescelto, utilizzando l'ago da 18, 19 gauge, nella siringa da 10 ml. Anestetizzare l'area con l'ago da 22, 25 gauge. 
6. Eseguire una piccola incisione cutanea, lunga circa 3 mm, con il bisturi n. 11. 
7. Collegare un'estremità della clip a coccodrillo all'ago da 18 gauge e l'altra alla derivazione V sul sistema di monitoraggio ECG. 
8. Inserire l'ago da 18 gauge nell'incisione. L'anestesia locale può essere iniettata attraverso l'ago mentre viene fatto avanzare verso il pericardio. Durante il passaggio dell'ago, l'aspirazione può 

bloccare l'ago con il tessuto sottocutaneo. Per questo motivo, il tessuto viene rimosso irrigando l'ago prima del passaggio attraverso il pericardio. 
9. Una volta eseguito l'accesso al pericardio, far passare il filo guida J attraverso l'ago e nello spazio pericardico. Non forzare il filo guida; questo deve passare senza resistenza. 
10. Mantenendo la posizione del filo, rimuovere l'ago sul filo guida. Far passare il dilatatore sul filo guida, dilatando il tessuto sottocutaneo, il diaframma e il pericardio. 
11. Rimuovere il dilatatore e far passare il catetere di drenaggio sul filo guida, posizionando il catetere nello spazio pericardico. Si noti che il filo guida deve sempre estendersi oltre la punta 

del catetere e una porzione deve sempre estendersi oltre la parte posteriore del raccordo del catetere durante il posizionamento del catetere. 
12. Una volta posizionato il catetere, rimuovere il filo guida lasciando il catetere in posizione. Collegare il rubinetto a 3 vie al raccordo Luer femmina del catetere. 
13. A questo punto è possibile prelevare campioni di laboratorio di liquido pericardico. Dopo il prelievo dei campioni, la sacca di drenaggio può essere collegata al rubinetto a 3 vie per la 

raccolta del liquido. 
14. Se il catetere deve essere lasciato in posizione per un certo periodo di tempo, fissarlo alla cute e medicare il sito secondo quanto indicato dal protocollo ospedaliero. 
15. Se è necessario rimuovere il catetere, estrarlo delicatamente e medicare il sito di applicazione. Nota: se si utilizza il catetere pigtail, si consiglia di rimuoverlo sul filo guida. 
16. L'occlusione del catetere causata dalla coagulazione di versamenti pericardici può essere ridotta al minimo interrompendo il drenaggio del catetere ogni 4-6 ore. 

PeriVac è un marchio di Boston Scientific Corporation o delle sue affiliate. 

Sterile se la confezione non è stata aperta e non è danneggiata. 
Apirogeno 

 

 
DICHIARAZIONE PRECAUZIONALE PER IL RIUTILIZZO 
Esclusivamente monopaziente. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione possono 
compromettere l'integrità strutturale del dispositivo e/o causarne il malfunzionamento che, a sua volta, potrebbe provocare 
lesioni, malattie o la morte del paziente. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione possono anche rappresentare un rischio di 
contaminazione del dispositivo e/o causare infezioni o infezioni crociate del paziente inclusa, ma non limitata a, la trasmissione di 

 
 
 
 
 

Durch dieses Produkt können Sie mit Chemikalien in Kontakt kommen, unter anderem mit Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalat (DEHP), das im 
Bundesstaat Kalifornien dafür bekannt ist, Krebs oder Geburtsdefekte oder andere reproduktionsbezogene Schäden zu verursachen. 
Mehr Information finden Sie unter www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 

™ Spanish 

KIT PARA PERICARDIOCENTESIS 
 

 
USO PREVISTO DEL PRODUCTO 

INDICACIONES: 
El kit para pericardiocentesis está diseñado para extraer líquido del saco pericárdico (membrana que rodea el corazón) para evaluar el líquido 
con fines de diagnóstico o para eliminar el exceso de líquido que causa la compresión del corazón. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
No existen contraindicaciones conocidas para la pericardiocentesis, aunque el derrame recurrente o el taponamiento cardíaco sin resolver 
pueden justificar una intervención quirúrgica. 
COMPLICACIONES/RIESGOS: 

PeriVac é uma marca comercial da Boston Scientific Corporation ou das respetivas afiliadas. 
 

Estéril se a embalagem não estiver aberta e não apresentar danos. 
Não pirogénico 

 
 

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÃO DE REUTILIZAÇÃO 
Para utilização num único paciente. Não reutilizar, não reprocessar e não reesterilizar. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a 
reesterilização poderão comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou conduzir à falha do dispositivo que, por sua vez, poderá 
resultar em lesões, doença ou morte do paciente. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilização poderão também criar um risco 
de contaminação do dispositivo e/ou provocar uma infeção ou infeção cruzada de pacientes, incluindo, entre outros, a transmissão de 
doença(s) infeciosa(s) de um paciente para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo poderá provocar lesões, doença ou morte do paciente. 

De pericardpunctieset is bedoeld voor het onttrekken van vocht uit het pericard (membraan rond het hart) om het vocht te beoordelen voor 
diagnostische doeleinden of om overtollig vocht te verwijderen dat compressie van het hart veroorzaakt. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
Er zijn geen contra-indicaties bekend voor pericardiale aspiratie, hoewel recidiverende effusie of onopgeloste harttamponade mogelijk 
chirurgische interventie vereist. 

COMPLICATIES/RISICO'S: 
Complicaties en/of risico's van pericardpuncties zijn onder andere katheterocclusie, infectie, harttamponade door punctie, atriale en 
ventriculaire aritmieën, scheuring van het coronair bloedvat of kamerwand, injecteren van lucht in de hartkamers, pneumothorax, 
hemothorax en hypotensie (mogelijk reflexogenisch). Perforatie van de maag, de darmen, het rechteratrium en/of -ventrikel is ook mogelijk. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN: 
Let op: onder de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit instrument alleen worden verkocht op voorschrift van een arts. 

• Dit instrument is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. 
• Bewaren op een koele en droge plek. 
• Geleidingsdraden mogen nooit verder worden ingebracht of teruggetrokken als u op weerstand stuit. De oorzaak van de weerstand moet 
worden bepaald voordat u verdergaat. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGEL: 
Pericardpuncties mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door artsen die goed bekend zijn met de techniek en zich bewust zijn van de risico's en 
voordelen ervan. 

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE SET 
De PeriVac-pericardpunctieset is een steriele set voor eenmalig gebruik die is ontworpen om de arts te helpen bij het draineren van 
vocht uit het pericard. Pericardpuncties worden idealiter uitgevoerd in (maar niet beperkt tot) het laboratorium voor speciale procedures 
of het hartkatheterisatielab. Een pericardpunctie is een steriele procedure die moet worden uitgevoerd met fluoroscopische, ultrasone, 
tweedimensionale echocardiografische of elektrocardiografische bewaking en begeleiding. 

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES 
1. De patiënt moet hemodynamisch, elektrocardiografisch en/of echocardiografisch worden bewaakt gedurende de gehele procedure. 
2. Pericardpuncties moeten worden uitgevoerd als een steriele procedure. Gebruik een steriele techniek en prepareer de geselecteerde punctielocatie. 
3. Open de PeriVac-pericardpunctieset met behulp van een steriele techniek. Open de buitenste steriele verpakking om het steriele veld voor te bereiden. 

BRUGSANVISNING 
1. Patienten skal monitoreres hæmodynamisk, elektrokardiografisk og/eller ekkokardiografisk under hele proceduren. 
2. Perikardiocentese skal udføres som en steril procedure. Klargør det valgte indstikssted ved hjælp af en steril teknik. 
3. Åbn PeriVac-perikardiocentesesættet ved hjælp af en steril teknik. Åbn den ydre sterile indpakning for at klargøre det sterile område. 
4. Fjern materialet på bagsiden af den fenestrerede plastfilm, og placer den over det klargjorte indstikssted. 
5. Aspirer det foretrukne anæstesimiddel via nålen på 18, 19 gauge i 10 ml sprøjten. Bedøv området med nålen på 22, 25 gauge. 
6. Lav et lille indsnit i huden, ca. 3 mm langt, med skalpel nr. 11. 
7. Fastgør den ene ende af krokodillenæbet til nålen på 18 gauge og den anden ende til V-elektroden på EKG-overvågningssystemet. 
8. Indsæt nålen på 18 gauge via indsnittet. Lokalbedøvelse kan indgives gennem nålen, når den fremføres mod perikardiet. Aspiration under indføring af nålen kan føre til blokering af 

nålen med subkutant væv. Derfor skal vævet fjernes ved at skylle nålen, før den passerer gennem perikardiet. 
9. Når adgang til perikardiet er bekræftet, føres J-ledetråden gennem nålen og ind i perikardieområdet. Tving ikke ledetråden igennem. Den skal passere uden modstand. 
10. Fjern nålen over ledetråden, mens trådens position bibeholdes. Før dilatatoren over ledetråden, idet det subkutane væv, membranen og perikardiet dilateres. 
11. Fjern dilatatoren, og før drænkateteret over ledetråden, så kateteret placeres i det perikardiale område. Bemærk, at ledetråden altid skal strække sig ud over kateterspidsen, og at en 

del altid skal strække sig ud bag kateterets nav under placering af kateteret. 
12. Når kateteret er på plads, skal ledetråden fjernes, så kateteret bliver siddende. Fastgør 3-vejs stophanen til kateterets hunluer-nav. 
13. Laboratorieprøver af perikardial væske kan tages på dette tidspunkt. Når prøverne er taget, kan drænposen fastgøres til 3-vejs stophanen til væskeopsamling. 
14. Hvis kateteret skal efterlades på placeringen i et stykke tid, skal kateteret fastgøres til huden, og stedet skal forbindes i henhold til hospitalets protokol. 
15. Hvis kateteret skal fjernes, skal du forsigtigt trække det ud og forbinde stedet på relevant vis. Bemærk: Hvis der anvendes et pigtail-kateter, anbefales det at fjerne det over ledetråden. 
16. Kateterokklusion forårsaget af koagulation af perikardiale effusioner kan minimeres ved afbrudt drænage af kateteret hver 4-6 time. 

 
PeriVac er et varemærke tilhørende Boston Scientific Corporation eller dets associerede selskaber. 

 
Steril, hvis emballagen er uåbnet og ubeskadiget. 
Ikke-pyrogen 

 

 

ERKLÆRING VEDR. GENBRUG 
Kun til brug på en enkelt patient. Må ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller resteriliseres. Genbrug, genbehandling eller resterilisering 
kan kompromittere udstyrets strukturelle integritet og/eller føre til funktionssvigt, som kan resultere i patientskade, -sygdom eller -død. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Με τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να εκτεθείτε σε χημικές ουσίες, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του φθαλικού δι(2-αιθυλoεξυλo) εστέρα 
(DEHP), ο οποίος είναι γνωστό στην Πολιτεία της Καλιφόρνια ότι προκαλεί καρκίνο και γενετικά ελαττώματα ή άλλες αναπαραγωγικές 
βλάβες. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, μεταβείτε στη διεύθυνση www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 
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French 
malattie infettive da un paziente all'altro. La contaminazione del dispositivo può provocare lesioni, malattie o la morte del paziente. 

Las complicaciones o los riesgos de los procedimientos de pericardiocentesis pueden incluir oclusión del catéter, infección, taponamiento 
cardíaco por punción, arritmias auriculares y ventriculares, laceración de vasos coronarios o pared de la cámara, inyección de aire en cámaras 
cardíacas, neumotórax, hemotórax e hipotensión (que podría ser reflexónica). También podría producirse una perforación en el estómago, 
el colon, la aurícula o el ventrículo derechos. 

ADVERTENCIAS: 
Precaución: La legislación federal estadounidense solo autoriza la venta de este dispositivo a través de un médico o por orden de este. 

• Este dispositivo está diseñado para usarse sola una vez. • Se debe almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco. 

4. Verwijder de beschermlaag van het kunststof gatdoek en plaats het over de voorbereide punctielocatie. 
5. Aspireer de gewenste verdoving via een naald met maat 18, 19 in de injectiespuit van 10 ml. Verdoof het gebied met de naald maat 22, 25. 
6. Maak een kleine incisie in de huid, ongeveer 3 mm lang, met een scalpel nr. 11. 
7. Sluit het ene uiteinde van de krokodillenklem aan op de naald met maat 18 en het andere op de V-lead van het ECG-bewakingssysteem. 
8. Breng de naald met maat 18 in via de incisie. Lokale verdoving kan via de naald worden ingebracht terwijl deze naar het pericard wordt ingebracht. Door aspiratie tijdens het inbrengen 

van de naald kan de naald blokkeren met subcutaan weefsel. Daarom wordt weefsel verwijderd door de naald te spoelen voordat deze door het pericard gaat. 
9. Nadat toegang tot het pericard is bevestigd, voert u de J-geleidingsdraad door de naald en in de pericardiale ruimte. Forceer de geleidingsdraad niet; deze moet zonder weerstand 

worden ingebracht. 
10. Verwijder de naald over de geleidingsdraad, terwijl u de positie van de draad handhaaft. Leid de dilatator over de geleidingsdraad en verwijd het subcutane weefsel, diafragma en 

 
 
 

Produkten kan medföra exponering för kemikalier, till exempel di(2-etylhexyl)ftalat (DEHP), som i delstaten Kalifornien är känd för att 
orsaka cancer, fosterskador eller andra reproduktionsskador. Mer information finns på www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Genbrug, genbehandling eller resterilisering kan også medføre risiko for kontaminering af enheden og/eller forårsage patientinfektion 
eller krydsinfektion, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, overførsel af smitsomme sygdomme fra én patient til en anden. Kontaminering af 
enheden kan resultere i patientskade, -sygdom eller -død. 
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PERİKARDİYOSENTEZ KİTİ 

Turkish 

 

UTILISATION PRÉVUE DU PRODUIT 

INDICATIONS : 
Le kit de péricardiocentèse est conçu pour prélever du liquide du péricarde (membrane enveloppant le cœur) afin d'évaluer le liquide à des 
fins diagnostiques ou pour retirer un excès de liquide entraînant une compression du cœur. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 
Il n'existe pas de contre-indication connue à la ponction du péricarde, bien qu'un épanchement récurrent ou une tamponnade cardiaque non 
résolue peuvent justifierune intervention chirurgicale. 

COMPLICATIONS/RISQUES : Des complications et/ou des risques liés aux procédures de péricardiocentèse peuvent inclure : occlusion du cathéter, infection, tamponnade 

• Un alambre guía nunca se debe introducir ni retirar en contra de la resistencia. Se debe determinar la causa de la resistencia antes de continuar. 

PRECAUCIÓN: 
Solo los médicos capacitados en la técnica de la pericardiocentesis y conscientes de sus riesgos y beneficios pueden llevar a cabo el procedimiento. 

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL KIT 
El kit para pericardiocentesis PeriVac es un kit estéril de uso único diseñado para ayudar al médico a drenar el líquido del saco pericárdico. 
Idealmente, los procedimientos de pericardiocentesis se llevan a cabo en el laboratorio de procedimientos especiales o en el laboratorio 
de cateterismo cardíaco, así como en otros entornos. La pericardiocentesis es un procedimiento estéril que se debe realizar con supervisión 
y orientación fluoroscópica, ultrasónica, ecocardiográfica bidimensional o electrocardiográfica. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 1.  Se debe supervisar al paciente durante todo el procedimiento de forma hemodinámica, electrocardiográfica o ecocardiográfica. 

pericard. 
11. Verwijder de dilatator en breng de drainagekatheter in over de geleidingsdraad, waarbij u de katheter in de pericardiale ruimte plaatst. Houd er rekening mee dat de geleidingsdraad altijd 

voorbij de kathetertip moet steken en dat een gedeelte altijd uit de achterkant van de katheterhub moet steken tijdens het positioneren van de katheter. 
12. Nadat de katheter op zijn plaats zit, verwijdert u de geleidingsdraad die de katheter op zijn plaats houdt. Bevestig de 3-wegs plugkraan op de vrouwelijke Luer-hub van de katheter. 
13. Op dit moment kunnen laboratoriummonsters van pericardiaal vocht worden afgenomen. Nadat de monsters zijn afgenomen, kan de drainagezak worden bevestigd aan de 3-wegs 

plugkraan voor het verwijderen van het vocht. 
14. Als de katheter enige tijd op zijn plaats moet blijven zitten, bevestigt u de katheter op de huid en verbindt u de locatie volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol. 
15. Als de katheter moet worden verwijderd, trekt u deze voorzichtig terug en verbindt u de locatie dienovereenkomstig. Opmerking: als een varkensstaartkatheter wordt gebruikt, wordt 

aanbevolen deze over de geleidingsdraad te verwijderen. 
16. Katheterocclusie als gevolg van stolling van pericardiale effusies kan worden geminimaliseerd door de drainage met de katheter elke 4-6 uur te onderbreken. 

 
PeriVac is een handelsmerk van Boston Scientific Corporation of haar gelieerde dochtermaatschappijen. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TILTENKT BRUK FOR PRODUKTET 

INDIKASJONER: 
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PERIKARDIOCENTESESETT 

Norwegian ÜRÜNÜN KULLANIM AMACI 

ENDİKASYONLAR: 
Perikardiyosentez Kiti, kalpte kompresyona neden olan fazla sıvıyı gidermek veya sıvının tanı amaçlı değerlendirmesini yapmak üzere perikard 
kesesinden (kalbi çevreleyen zar) sıvı çekmek için endikedir. 

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR: 
Perikard aspirasyonunun bilinen bir kontrendikasyonu bulunmamaktadır ancak tekrarlı efüzyon veya çözülmemiş kardiyak tamponad cerrahi 
müdahale gerektirebilir. 

KOMPLİKASYONLAR/RİSKLER: 
Perikardiyosentez prosedürlerinin komplikasyon ve/veya riskleri kateter oklüzyonu, enfeksiyon, ponksiyon kaynaklı kardiyak tamponad, atriyal 

cardiaque due à la ponction, arythmies auriculaires et ventriculaires, lacération de la paroi d'un vaisseau coronaire ou de la cavité cardiaque, 
injection d'air dans les cavités cardiaques, pneumothorax, hémothorax et hypotension (potentiellement réflexogène). Une perforation de 
l'estomac, du côlon, de l'oreillette droite et/ou du ventricule droit est également possible. 

AVERTISSEMENTS : 
Mise en garde : la législation fédérale des États-Unis stipule que ce produit ne doit être vendu que par ou sur ordonnance d'un médecin. 

• Ce produit est destiné à un usage unique. 
• Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec. 
• Un fil-guide ne doit à aucun moment être avancé ou retiré en cas de résistance. La cause de la résistance doit être déterminée avant de continuer. 

2. La pericardiocentesis se debe realizar como un procedimiento estéril. Mediante una técnica estéril, prepare el lugar de punción seleccionado. 
3. Mediante una técnica estéril, abra el kit para pericardiocentesis PeriVac. Abra la envoltura estéril exterior para preparar el campo estéril. 
4. Retire la parte posterior del paño fenestrado de plástico y colóquelo sobre el sitio de punción preparado. 
5. Aspire el anestésico preferido con una aguja de calibre 18 o 19 en una jeringa de 10 ml. Anestesie el área con la aguja de calibre 22 o 25. 
6. Realice una pequeña incisión en la piel, de aproximadamente 3 mm de largo, con el bisturí n.° 11. 
7. Fije un extremo de la pinza lagarto a la aguja de calibre 18 y el otro extremo al cable en V del sistema de monitoreo del ECG. 
8. Pase la aguja de calibre 18 a través de la incisión. Se puede infundir anestesia local a través de la aguja a medida que se introduce en el pericardio. Cuando se pase la aguja durante el proceso 

de aspiración, es posible que esta se obstruya con tejido subcutáneo. Por este motivo, se elimina el tejido lavando la aguja antes de que pase a través del pericardio. 
9. Después de confirmar el acceso al pericardio, pase el alambre guía J a través de la aguja y hacia el espacio pericárdico. No fuerce el alambre guía; debe pasar sin resistencia. 

 
 
 

Este produto pode expô-lo a produtos químicos, incluindo di(2-etilhexil)ftalato (DEHP), reconhecido pelo Estado da Califórnia como 
causador de cancro e malformações congénitas ou outros problemas reprodutivos. Para obter mais informações, aceda a 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
Het instrument is steriel zolang de verpakking niet geopend of beschadigd is. 
Niet-pyrogeen 

 
 

VOORZORGSVERKLARING HERGEBRUIK 
Uitsluitend voor gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet hergebruiken, herverwerken of opnieuw steriliseren. Hergebruik, herverwerking of opnieuw 
steriliseren kan de structurele integriteit van het instrument in gevaar brengen en/of tot ontregeling van het instrument leiden, wat 

Perikardiocentesesettet er beregnet på å drenere væske fra perikardiet (hjerteposen) for å evaluere væsken for diagnostiske formål eller fjerne 
overflødig væske som forårsaker kompresjon av hjertet. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 
Det finnes ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner for perikardial aspirasjon, selv om tilbakevendende effusjon eller uløst hjertetamponade kan kreve 
kirurgisk inngrep. 

KOMPLIKASJONER/RISIKO: 
Komplikasjoner og/eller risiko ved perikardiocentese kan omfatte kateterokklusjon, infeksjon, hjertetamponade fra punksjon, atriale og 
ventrikulære arytmier, laserasjon av koronarkar eller kammervegg, luftinjeksjon i hjertekamre, pneumothorax, hemothorax og hypotensjon 

ve ventriküler aritmiler, koroner damar veya odacık duvarı laserasyonu, kardiyak odacıklara hava enjeksiyonu, pnömotoraks, hemotoraks ve 
hipotansiyonu (belki refleksojen) içerebilir. Mide, kolon, sağ atriyum ve/veya ventrikülün perforasyonu da mümkündür. 

UYARILAR: 
Dikkat: Federal (ABD) yasalar uyarınca bu cihaz sadece bir doktor tarafından veya doktor talimatı üzerine satılabilir. 

• Bu cihaz sadece tek kullanımlıktır. 
• Kuru, serin bir yerde saklayın. 
• Bir kılavuz tel direnç karşısında asla ilerletilmemeli veya geri çekilmemelidir. Devam etmeden önce direncin nedeni belirlenmelidir. 

ÖNLEM: Perikardiyosentez sadece bu teknikte uzman ve bunun risk ve faydalarının farkında olan klinisyenler tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir. 

ATTENTION : 
La péricardiocentèse ne doit être effectuée que par des médecins familiers à la technique de péricardiocentèse et conscients de ses risques 
et avantages. 

DESCRIPTION DU KIT 
Le kit de péricardiocentèse PeriVac est un kit stérile, à usage unique et conçu pour aider le médecin à drainer le liquide dans le péricarde. 
Les procédures de péricardiocentèse sont idéalement effectuées (sans s'y limiter) dans la salle réservée aux procédures spéciales ou dans 
la salle de cathétérisme cardiaque. La péricardiocentèse est une procédure stérile qui doit être effectuée sous surveillance et guidage 
fluoroscopique, échographique, échocardiographique bidimensionnel ou électrocardiographique. 

MODE D'EMPLOI 
1.  Le patient doit faire l'objet d'une surveillance hémodynamique, électrocardiographique et/ou échocardiographique tout au long de la procédure. 

10. Mientras mantiene la posición del alambre, retire la aguja del alambre guía. Pase el dilatador por el alambre guía y dilate el tejido subcutáneo, el diafragma y el pericardio. 
11. Retire el dilatador, pase el catéter de drenaje por el alambre guía y coloque el catéter en el espacio pericárdico. Tenga en cuenta que el alambre guía siempre debe extenderse más allá 

de la punta del catéter y una parte siempre debe salir por la parte posterior del conector del catéter durante la colocación de este. 
12. Después de que el catéter quede en su posición, retire el alambre guía y deje el catéter en su lugar. Conecte la llave de paso de tres vías al conector Luer hembra del catéter. 
13. En este momento, se pueden extraer muestras de laboratorio de líquido pericárdico. Después de obtener las muestras, la bolsa de drenaje se puede colocar en la llave de paso de tres 

vías para la extracción de líquido. 
14. Si el catéter debe dejarse en su lugar durante un período, fíjelo a la piel y vende la zona según el protocolo del hospital. 
15. Si se va a retirar el catéter, quítelo suavemente y vende la zona de forma adecuada. Nota: Si se utiliza el catéter en J, se recomienda retirarlo del alambre guía. 
16. Se pueden minimizar las oclusiones del catéter provocadas por la coagulación de derrames pericárdicos mediante el drenaje interrumpido del catéter cada 4 a 6 horas. 

PeriVac es una marca comercial de Boston Scientific Corporation o de sus afiliados. 

Dispositivo estéril siempre que el embalaje no se haya abierto ni esté deteriorado. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

USO INDICADO DO PRODUTO 

INDICAÇÕES: 
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KIT DE PERICARDIOCENTESE 

Portuguese-Brazil vervolgens kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt. Hergebruik, herverwerking of opnieuw steriliseren kan ook het 
risico inhouden dat het instrument verontreinigd raakt en/of dat patiëntbesmetting of kruisbesmetting ontstaat, inclusief maar niet 
beperkt tot de overdracht van besmettelijke ziekte(n) van de ene patiënt naar de andere. Verontreiniging van het instrument kan leiden 
tot letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt. 

(kanskje refleksivt). Perforering av mage, colon, høyre atrium og/eller ventrikkel er også mulig. 

ADVARSLER: 
Forsiktig: I henhold til føderal lovgivning (USA) er det bare leger som kan selge eller bestille dette utstyret. 

• Enheten er kun ment til engangsbruk. 
• Den må oppbevares på et tørt og kjølig sted. 
• Ledevaieren må aldri skyves frem eller trekkes tilbake hvis du kjenner motstand. Årsaken til motstanden bør bestemmes før du fortsetter. 

FORHOLDSREGLER: 
Perikardiocentese skal bare utføres av helsepersonell godt kjent med teknikken og med kunnskap om risikoene og fordelene. 

BESKRIVELSE AV SETTET 
PeriVac-perikardiocentesesettet er et sterilt engangssett som er utformet for å hjelpe helsepersonell med å drenere væske fra perikardiet. 

 
KİTİN AÇIKLAMASI 
PeriVac Perikardiyosentez Kiti; perikard kesesinden sıvı çekerken klinisyene yardımcı olmak üzere tasarlanmış steril, tek kullanımlık bir kittir. 
Perikardiyosentez prosedürleri ideal olarak (ancak bunlarla sınırlı değildir) özel prosedür laboratuvarlarında veya kardiyak kateterizasyon 
laboratuvarlarında gerçekleştirilir. Perikardiyosentez floroskopik, ultrasonik, iki boyutlu ekokardiyografik veya elektrokardiyografik izleme 
ve kılavuz ile gerçekleştirilmesi gereken steril bir prosedürdür. 

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI 
1. Hasta prosedür boyunca hemodinamik, elektrokardiyografik ve/veya ekokardiyografik olarak izlenmelidir. 
2. Perikardiyosentez, steril bir prosedür olarak gerçekleştirilmelidir. Steril teknik kullanarak seçilen ponksiyon alanını hazırlayın. 
3. Steril teknik kullanarak Perivac Perikardiyosentez Kitini açın. Steril alanı hazırlamak için dış steril örtüyü açın. 
4. Plastik fenestre örtünün arka katmanını çıkarın ve örtüyü hazırlanmış ponksiyon alanının üzerine yerleştirin. 

2. La péricardiocentèse doit être effectuée de manière stérile. En utilisant une technique stérile, préparer le site de ponction. 
3. En utilisant une technique stérile, ouvrir le kit de péricardiocentèse PeriVac. Ouvrir l'emballage stérile extérieur pour préparer le champ stérile. 
4. Retirer le support du champ fenêtré en plastique et placer ce dernier sur le site de ponction préparé. 
5. Aspirer l'anesthésique préféré à l'aide d'une aiguille de calibre 18, 19 dans la seringue de 10 ml. Anesthésier la zone à l'aide d'une aiguille de calibre 22, 25. 
6. Pratiquer une petite incision cutanée d'environ 3 mm de long en utilisant le scalpel n° 11. 
7. Fixer une extrémité de la pince crocodile à l'aiguille de calibre 18 et l'autre extrémité à la dérivation V du système de surveillance ECG. 
8. Insérer l'aiguille de calibre 18 par l'incision. L'anesthésie locale peut être instillée par l'aiguille lorsqu'elle est avancée vers le péricarde. L'aspiration pendant le passage de l'aiguille peut 

coincer l'aiguille avec le tissu sous-cutané. C'est pourquoi le tissu est retiré en rinçant l'aiguille avant de traverser le péricarde. 
9. Une fois l'accès au péricarde confirmé, faire passer le fil-guide en J à travers l'aiguille et dans l'espace péricardique. Ne pas forcer sur le fil guide ; il doit passer sans résistance. 
10. Tout en maintenant la position du fil, retirer l'aiguille sur le fil guide. Passer le dilatateur par-dessus le fil-guide, en dilatant le tissu sous-cutané, le diaphragme et le péricarde. 
11. Retirer le dilatateur et passer le cathéter de drainage sur le fil-guide, en positionnant le cathéter dans l'espace péricardique. Noter que le fil-guide doit toujours dépasser de l'extrémité 

du cathéter et qu'une partie doit toujours sortir de l'arrière de l'embase du cathéter pendant le positionnement du cathéter. 
12. Une fois que le cathéter positionné, retirer le fil-guide en laissant le cathéter en place. Fixer le robinet à 3 voies au raccord Luer femelle du cathéter. 
13. Des échantillons de liquide péricardique pour laboratoire peuvent être prélevés à cette étape. Une fois les échantillons prélevés, la poche de drainage peut être fixée au robinet à 3 voies 

pour le recueil de liquide. 
14. Si le cathéter doit être laissé en place pendant une période prolongée, le fixer à la peau et panser le site conformément au protocole de l'hôpital. 
15. Si le cathéter doit être retiré, procéder délicatement et panser le site comme il convient. Remarque : si le cathéter en spirale est utilisé, il est recommandé de le retirer par-dessus le fil-guide. 
16. L'occlusion du cathéter causée par la coagulation des épanchements péricardiques peut être minimisée en interrompant le drainage du cathéter toutes les 4-6 heures. 

 
PeriVac est une marque commerciale de Boston Scientific Corporation ou de ses sociétés affiliées. 

Questo prodotto può esporre a sostanze chimiche tra cui di-(2-etilesil)ftalato (DEHP) che, secondo quanto noto allo Stato della California, 
provocano cancro, malformazioni congenite o danni agli organi riproduttivi. Per maggiori informazioni visitare il sito www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
 

™ German 

PERIKARDIOZENTESE-KIT 
 

 
VERWENDUNGSZWECK DES PRODUKTS 

INDIKATIONEN: 
Das Perikardiozentese-Kit ist für die Entnahme von Flüssigkeit aus dem Herzbeutel (die das Herz umgebende Membran) vorgesehen, um die 
Flüssigkeit für diagnostische Zwecke zu untersuchen oder überschüssige Flüssigkeit zu entfernen, die eine Kompression des Herzens verursacht. 

Apirógeno 
 

 
 

AVISO DE PRECAUCIÓN SOBRE LA REUTILIZACIÓN 
Para uso en un solo paciente. No volver a utilizar, procesar ni esterilizar. De ser así, podría verse comprometida la integridad estructural 
del dispositivo o podría ocurrir una falla que, a su vez, podría provocar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. Volver a utilizar, 
procesar o esterilizar el dispositivo también podría producir riesgos de contaminación de este y ocasionar una infección o infecciones 
cruzadas en el paciente, lo que incluye, entre otras posibilidades, la transmisión de enfermedades contagiosas de un paciente a otro. 
La contaminación del dispositivo puede causar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. 

 

SÍMBOLO DESIGNACIÓN 
 

 Precaución: La legislación federal estadounidense solo autoriza la venta de este dispositivo a través de 
un médico o por orden de este 

 Número de lote 

O kit de pericardiocentese destina-se a retirar fluidos a partir do saco pericárdico (membrana que envolve o coração) para avaliar os fluidos 
com o propósito de diagnóstico ou para remover o excesso de fluidos que causa a compressão do coração. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: 
Não há contraindicações conhecidas para a aspiração do pericárdio, porém derrame recidivante ou tamponamento cardíaco não resolvido 
podem justificar uma intervenção cirúrgica. 

COMPLICAÇÕES/RISCOS: 
Complicações e/ou riscos de procedimentos de pericardiocentese podem incluir oclusão do cateter, infecção, tamponamento cardíaco a partir 
de punção, arritmias atriais e ventriculares, laceração do vaso coronário ou parede da câmara, injeção de ar em câmaras cardíacas, pneumotórax, 
hemotórax e hipotensão (talvez reflexogênica). A perfuração do estômago, do cólon, do átrio e/ou ventrículo direito é também possível. 

AVISOS: 
Cuidado: leis federais dos EUA determinam que este dispositivo só pode ser vendido por médicos ou sob prescrição médica. 

• Este dispositivo é de uso único. 
• Armazenar em local fresco e seco. 
• Nunca se deve avançar ou retirar um fio-guia se houver resistência. A causa da resistência deve ser determinada antes de continuar. 

PRECAUÇÃO: 
A pericardiocentese deve ser realizada apenas por médicos bem versados na técnica e conscientes de seus riscos e benefícios. 

Perikardiocenteseprosedyrer skal helst utføres (men er ikke begrenset til) i laboratorium for spesielle prosedyrer eller hjertekateterisering. 
Perikardiocentese er en steril prosedyre som bør utføres med fluoroskopisk, ultrasonisk, todimensjonalt ekkokardiografisk eller 
elektrokardiografisk overvåkning og veiledning. 

INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK 

2. Perikardiocentese skal utføres som en steril prosedyre. Bruk steril teknikk og klargjør det valgte punkteringsstedet. 
3. Bruk steril teknikk og åpne PeriVac-perikardiocentesesettet. Åpne den ytre sterile innpakningen for å klargjøre det sterile feltet. 

5. Aspirer ønsket bedøvelse via nålen på 18, 19 gauge i 10 ml-sprøyten. Bedøv området med nålen på 22, 25 gauge. 
6. Gjør et lite snitt i huden, omtrent 3 mm langt, med en nummer 11-skalpell. 
7. Fest den ene enden av krokodilleklemmen til 18 gauge-nålen og den andre til V-ledningen på EKG-overvåkingssystemet. 
8. Før 18 gauge-nålen gjennom snittet. Lokal bedøvelse kan gis via nålen mens den beveges mot perikardiet. Aspirasjon under innføring av nålen kan føre til at nålen blokkeres av 

subkutant vev. Derfor må vev fjernes ved å skylle gjennom nålen før den beveges gjennom perikardiet. 
9. Etter det er blitt bekreftet at nålen har tilgang til perikardiet, skyver du J-ledevaieren gjennom nålen og inn i rommet i perikardiet. Ikke bruk makt for å føre gjennom ledevaieren. 

Den skal passere uten motstand. 
10. Mens du holder vaieren på plass, fjerner du nålen fra ledevaieren. Før dilatoren over ledevaieren, og utvid det subkutane vevet, membranen og perikardiet. 
11. Fjern dilatoren, og før dreneringskateteret over ledevaieren til det er plassert i det perikardiale rommet. Merk at ledevaieren alltid bør strekke seg forbi katetertuppen, og at en del alltid 

skal stikke ut av baksiden av kateternavet under plassering av kateteret. 
12. Når kateteret er på plass, fjerner du ledevaieren, men lar kateteret ligge på plass. Fest 3-veiskranen til hunn-luernavet på kateteret. 
13. Laboratorieprøver av perikardial væske kan tas nå. Etter at prøvene er tatt, kan dreneringsposen festes til 3-veiskranen for væskeoppsamling. 
14. Hvis kateteret skal ligge på plass en stund, må du feste det til huden og dekke til området i henhold til sykehusets protokoll. 

 
Dette produkt kan udsætte dig for kemikalier, heriblandt Di(2-ethylhexyl)ftalat (DEHP), som i staten Californien er kendt for at forårsage 
kræft og fødselsskader eller anden reproduktiv skade. For yderligere oplysninger skal du gå til www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

5. Tercih edilen anestetiği 18, 19 G iğne ile 10 ml şırıngaya aspire edin. Alana 22, 25 G iğne ile anestezi uygulayın. 
6. 11 numaralı bistüri ile yaklaşık 3 mm boyunda küçük bir insizyon yapın. 
7. Krokodil pensinin bir ucunu 18 G iğneye, diğer ucunu ise EKG izleme sisteminin üzerindeki V kablosuna takın. 
8. 18 G iğneyi insizyondan içeri sokun. İğne perikarda doğru ilerletilirken iğne içinden lokal anestezi verilebilir. İğnenin geçişi sırasında aspirasyon yapılması iğneyi subkütan doku ile 

tıkayabilir. Bu nedenle, perikard içinden geçmeden önce iğne yıkanarak içindeki doku çıkarılır. 
9. Perikarda erişim doğrulandıktan sonra, J kılavuz teli iğnenin içinden perikard boşluğuna geçirin. Kılavuz teli zorlamayın; direnç ile karşılaşmadan geçmelidir. 
10. Tel konumunu korurken iğneyi kılavuz tel üzerinden çıkarın. Subkütan dokuyu, diyaframı ve perikardı genişleterek dilatörü kılavuz tel üzerinden geçirin. 
11. Dilatörü çıkarın ve drenaj kateterini perikard boşluğuna yerleşecek şekilde kılavuz tel üzerinden geçirin. Kateter yerleştirilirken kılavuz telin her zaman kateter ucundan dışarı çıkması 

gerektiğini ve bir kısmının kateter göbeğinin arkasından çıkması gerektiğini unutmayın. 
12. Kateter doğru konuma geldikten sonra kateteri yerinde bırakarak kılavuz teli çıkarın. 3 yönlü vanayı kateterin dişi lüer göbeğine takın. 
13. Bu noktada perikard sıvısının laboratuvar örnekleri alınabilir. Örnekler alındıktan sonra sıvı toplamak için 3 yönlü vanaya drenaj torbası takılabilir. 
14. Kateter bir süre yerinde bırakılacaksa kateteri deriye sabitleyin ve alanı hastane protokolüne göre sarın. 
15. Kateter çıkarılacaksa nazikçe geri çekin ve alanı uygun şekilde sarın. Not: Pigtail kateter kullanıldıysa kılavuz tel üzerinden çıkarılması önerilir. 
16. Perikard efüzyonlarının koagülasyonu nedeniyle oluşan kateter oklüzyonu, kateterin her 4 ila 6 saatte bir kesintili drenajı ile en aza indirilebilir. 

 
PeriVac, Boston Scientific Corporation veya bağlı kuruluşlarının ticari markasıdır. 

 
Ambalaj açılmamış ve hasar görmemişse sterildir. 
Pirojenik değildir 

 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

: Ifølge amerikansk (USA) føderal lovgivning må denne enhed kun sælges af en læge eller via lægeordinering. 
ADVARSLER: 

Forsigti
 

• Evitare di fare avanzare o ritirare il filo guida se si avverte resistenza. Individuare la causa della resistenza prima di continuare. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 

MODE D'EMPLOI 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI 

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 

BRUKSANVISNING 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 

BRUGSANVISNING 

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 

BRUKSANVISNING 

7. Ligue uma extremidade da pinça de crocodilo à agulha de calibre 18 e a outra à derivação em "V" no sistema de monitorização de ECG. 
8. Insira a agulha de calibre 18 através da incisão. A anestesia local pode ser administrada através da agulha à medida que é avançada na direção do pericárdio. A aspiração durante a passagem Dutc

 
FÖRESKRIFTER OM ÅTERANVÄNDNING 
Enbart avsedd för användning på en enda patient. Får ej återanvändas, ombearbetas eller omsteriliseras. Återanvändning, 

SÍMBOLO DESIGNACIÓN 

 Para un solo uso. No reutilizar. 

 Precaución: Consultar los documentos adjuntos 

 No volver a esterilizar. 

 Apirógeno 

 No utilizar si el envase está dañado. 

 Fabricante 

 Esterilizado con óxido de etileno 

 Contenido 

 Fecha de caducidad 

 

 Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea 

 Catálogo 

 

SYMBOOL BETEKENIS 

 Steriel gemaakt met ethyleenoxide 

 Inhoud 

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum 

 

 Geautoriseerd vertegenwoordiger in de EU 

 Catalogus 

 

SYMBOLE DÉSIGNATION 
 

 Mise en garde : la législation fédérale des États-Unis stipule que ce produit ne doit être vendu que par ou 
sur ordonnance d'un médecin. 

 Numéro de lot 

 Usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser. 

 Mise en garde : consulter les documents connexes. 

 Ne pas restériliser. 

 Apyrogène 

 Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé. 

 Fabricant 

 Stérilisé à l'oxyde d'éthylène 

 Contenu 

 Date limite d'utilisation 

 

 Représentant agréé au sein de l'Union européenne 

 Référence catalogue 

 

SYMBOL BETEGNELSE 
 

 Forsiktig: I henhold til føderal lovgivning (USA) er det bare leger som kan selge eller bestille dette 
utstyret 

 Partinummer 

 Kun til engangsbruk. Må ikke brukes på nytt. 

 Forsiktig: Se medfølgende dokumentasjon 

 Må ikke resteriliseres. 

 Ikke feberfremkallende 

 Skal ikke brukes hvis pakken er skadet. 

 Produsent 

 Sterilisert med etylenoksid 

 Innhold 

 Brukes innen 

 

 Autorisert representant i EU 

 Katalog 

 

SÍMBOLO DESIGNAÇÃO 
 

 Cuidado: leis federais dos EUA determinam que este dispositivo só pode ser vendido por médicos ou sob 
prescrição médica 

 Número do lote 

 Uso único. Não reutilize. 

 Cuidado: consulte os documentos anexos 

 Não reesterilize. 

 Não pirogênico 

 Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada. 

 Fabricante 

 Esterilizado com óxido de etileno 

 Conteúdo 

 Data de validade 

 

 Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia 

 Catálogo 

 

SYMBOL ERKLÄRUNG 
 

 Achtung: Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder auf eine 
ärztliche Anordnung hin abgegeben werden. 

 Chargenbezeichnung 

 Nicht wiederverwenden 

 Achtung: Begleitdokumente beachten. 

 Nicht erneut sterilisieren. 

 Pyrogenfrei 

 Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist. 

 Hersteller 

 Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid 

 Inhalt 

 Verwendbar bis 

 

 Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft 

 Artikelnummer 

 

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΜΟΣ 
 

 Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση του συγκεκριμένου 
τεχνολογικού προϊόντος μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού. 

 Αριθμός παρτίδας 

 Μίας χρήσης. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. 

 Προσοχή: Συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα. 

 Μην αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου. 

 Μη πυρετογόνο 

 Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 

 Κατασκευαστής 

 Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο 

 Περιεχόμενα 

 Τελική ημερομηνία χρήσης 

 

 Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα 

 Κατάλογος 

 

SYMBOL DESIGNATION 
 

 Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician 

 Lot Number 

 Single use. Do not re-use. 

 Caution: Consult accompanying documents 

 Do not resterilize. 

 Non-pyrogenic 

 Do not use if package is damaged. 

 Manufacturer 

 Sterile Using Ethylene Oxide 

 Contents 

 Use By Date 

 

 Authorized Representative in European Community 

 Catalog 

 

SYMBOL FÖRKLARING 
 

 Varning: Enligt federala lagar (i USA) får den här anordningen endast säljas av läkare eller enligt läkares 
ordination 

 Partinummer 

 Engångsbruk. Återanvänd ej. 

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Kontrollera de medföljande dokumenten. 

 Får ej omsteriliseras. 

 Pyrogenfri 

 Får ej användas om förpackningen är skadad. 

 Tillverkare 

 Steriliserad med etenoxid 

 Innehåll 

 Sista datum för användning 

 

 Auktoriserad representant i EU 

 Katalog 

 

SÍMBOLO DESIGNAÇÃO 
 

 Atenção: a lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição 
médica. 

 Número de lote 

 Utilização única. Não reutilizar. 

 Atenção: consultar os documentos anexos 

 Não reesterilizar. 

 Não pirogénico 

 Não utilizar caso a embalagem esteja danificada. 

 Fabricante 

 Esterilizado com óxido de etileno 

 Conteúdo 

 Prazo de validade 

 

 Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia 

 Catálogo 

 

SIMBOLO DESIGNAZIONE 
 

 Attenzione: la legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici o dietro 
prescrizione medica 

 Numero di lotto 

 Monouso. Non riutilizzare. 

 Attenzione: consultare la documentazione allegata 

 Non risterilizzare. 

 Apirogeno 

 Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata. 

 Produttore 

 Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene 

 Sommario 

 Data di scadenza 

 

 Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea 

 N. catalogo 

 

SYMBOL BETYDNING 
 

 Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk (USA) føderal lovgivning må denne enhed kun sælges af en læge eller via 
lægeordinering 

 Partinummer 

 Engangsbrug Må ikke genbruges. 

 Forsigtig: Se de medfølgende dokumenter 

 Må ikke resteriliseres. 

 Ikke-pyrogen 

 Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget. 

 Producent 

 Steriliseret med ethylenoxid 

 Indhold 

 Udløbsdato 

 

 Autoriseret EU-repræsentant 

 Katalog 

 

SYMBOOL BETEKENIS 
 

 Let op: onder de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit instrument alleen worden 
verkocht op voorschrift van een arts 

 Partijnummer 

 Voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet hergebruiken. 

 Let op: raadpleeg de begeleidende documentatie 

 Niet opnieuw steriliseren. 

 Niet-pyrogeen 

 Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is. 

 Fabrikant 

 

http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
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Sada PeriVac 

Zestaw PeriVac PeriVac készlet 

PeriVac rinkinys 

PeriVac komplet Komplet PeriVac 

Комплект PeriVac 

PeriVac komplekts 

KomplektPeriVa
 

 
TEKRAR KULLANIMI ÖNLEME BİLDİRİMİ 
Yalnızca tek hasta kullanımı içindir. Tekrar kullanmayın, tekrar işlemden geçirmeyin veya tekrar sterilize etmeyin. Cihazın tekrar 
kullanılması, tekrar işlemden geçirilmesi veya tekrar sterilize edilmesi; cihazın yapısal bütünlüğüne zarar verebilir ve/veya hastanın 
yaralanması, hastalanması ya da ölümüyle sonuçlanabilecek bir cihaz arızasına yol açabilir. Cihazın tekrar kullanılması, tekrar işlemden 
geçirilmesi veya tekrar sterilize edilmesi; aynı zamanda cihazda kontaminasyon riski oluşturabilir ve/veya bulaşıcı hastalıkların bir 
hastadan diğerine geçmesi dahil ancak bununla sınırlı kalmayacak şekilde hastada enfeksiyona veya çapraz enfeksiyona yol açabilir. 
Cihazın kontamine olması hastanın yaralanmasına, hastalanmasına veya ölümüne neden olabilir. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ÚČEL POUŽITÍ PRODUKTU 

INDIKACE: 

™ 

SADA PRO PERIKARDIOCENTÉZU 

Czech 
 

ОФИЦИАЛНО ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ЗА ПОВТОРНА УПОТРЕБА 
Да се използва само за един пациент. Не използвайте, не обработвайте и не стерилизирайте повторно. Повторната употреба, 
повторната обработка или повторната стерилизация може да компрометира структурната цялост на изделието и/или да доведе до 
повреда на изделието, което от своя страна може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване или смърт на пациента. Повторната употреба, 
повторната обработка или повторната стерилизация може също така да създаде риск от замърсяване на изделието и/или да доведе 
до инфекция или кръстосана инфекция на пациенти, включително, но не само, предаване на инфекциозно(и) заболяване(ия) от един 
пациент на друг. Замърсяването на изделието може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване или смърт на пациента. 

 
ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ/РИСКИ: 
К возможным осложнениям и/или рискам, связанным с проведением процедур перикардиоцентеза, относятся окклюзия катетера, 
инфекция, тампонада сердца в результате прокола, предсердные и желудочковые аритмии, рассечение коронарного сосуда или 
стенки камеры сердца, введение воздуха в камеры сердца, пневмоторакс, гемоторакс и гипотония (возможно, рефлексогенная). 
Кроме того, возможна перфорация желудка, толстой кишки, правого предсердия и/или желудочка. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: 
Внимание! Федеральный закон США разрешает продажу данного устройства только врачам или по их назначению. 

• Это устройство предназначено только для однократного использования. 
• Хранить в прохладном, сухом месте. 
• Проводник ни в коем случае не следует продвигать вперед или извлекать при возникновении сопротивления. Прежде чем 
продолжить, следует определить причину возникновения сопротивления. 

 
DESCRIEREA KITULUI 
Kitul de pericardiocenteză PeriVac este un kit steril, de unică folosință, conceput pentru a ajuta clinicianul în drenarea lichidului din sacul 
pericardic. În mod ideal, procedurile de pericardiocenteză sunt realizate în laboratorul de proceduri speciale sau în laboratorul de cateterizare 
cardiacă (fără a se limita la acestea). Pericardiocenteza este o procedură sterilă, care trebuie efectuată cu monitorizare și îndrumare 
fluoroscopică, ultrasonică, ecocardiografică bidimensională sau electrocardiografică. 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE 
1. Pacientul trebuie să fie monitorizat hemodinamic, electrocardiografic și/sau ecocardiografic pe toată durata procedurii. 
2. Pericardiocenteza trebuie efectuată ca procedură sterilă. Utilizând tehnica sterilă, pregătiți locul ales pentru puncție. 
3. Utilizând tehnica sterilă, desfaceți kitul de pericardiocenteză Perivac. Desfaceți învelișul steril extern pentru a pregăti câmpul steril. 
4. Scoateți întăritura cearșafului chirurgical fenestrat cu plastic și amplasați cearșaful peste locul pregătit pentru puncție. 
5. Aspirați anestezicul preferat, prin intermediul acului mărimea 18, 19, în seringa de 10 ml. Anesteziați zona cu acul mărimea 22, 25. 

 
Seade on steriilne, kui pakend on avamata ja kahjustamata. 
Mittepürogeenne 

 
 

KORDUSKASUTUSE HOIATUS 
Kasutamiseks ainult ühel patsiendil. Mitte korduskasutada, resteriliseerida ega uuesti töödelda. Korduskasutamine, uuesti töötlemine 
või resteriliseerimine võib rikkuda seadme struktuurse terviklikkuse ja/või põhjustada seadme rikke, mille tagajärjeks võib olla patsiendi 
vigastamine, haigestumine või surm. Korduskasutamine, uuesti töötlemine või resteriliseerimine võib samuti põhjustada seadme 
saastumise ja/või patsiendi nakatumise või ristnakatumise, sealhulgas nakkushaigus(t)e ülekandumise ühelt patsiendilt teisele. 
Saastunud seade võib patsienti vigastada, põhjustada haigust või surma. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Bu ürün, sizi Kaliforniya Eyaleti tarafından kanser ve doğum kusurları ya da başka üreme zararlarına neden olduğu bilinen Di(2-etilhekzil) 
ftalat (DEHP) gibi kimyasallara maruz bırakabilir. Daha fazla bilgi için www.P65Warnings.ca.gov adresini ziyaret edin. 

 
 

™ Polish 

ZESTAW DO PERIKARDIOCENTEZY 
 

 
PRZEZNACZENIE PRODUKTU 

WSKAZANIA: 
Zestaw do perikardiocentezy służy do ewakuacji płynu z worka osierdziowego (błony otaczającej serce) w celu przeprowadzenia badań 
diagnostycznych lub usunięcia nadmiaru płynu powodującego ucisk na serce. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: 
Nie ma znanych przeciwwskazań do wykonywania zabiegu ewakuacji płynu z osierdzia, aczkolwiek nawracający wysięk lub tamponada serca, 
której przyczyna nie została wyeliminowana, mogą wymagać interwencji chirurgicznej. 

POWIKŁANIA/ZAGROŻENIA: 
Powikłania/zagrożenia związane z zabiegiem perikardiocentezy mogą obejmować niedrożność cewnika, zakażenie, tamponadę serca 
spowodowaną przez nakłucie, przedsionkowe i komorowe zaburzenia rytmu serca, przecięcie naczynia wieńcowego lub ściany jamy serca, 
wstrzyknięcie powietrza do jam serca, odmę opłucnową, krwiak opłucnej i niedociśnienie (na przykład ortostatyczne). Może również dojść do 
perforacji żołądka, jelita grubego, prawego przedsionka lub komory. 

OSTRZEŻENIA: 
Przestroga: zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA wyrób może być sprzedawany wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na zlecenie lekarza. 

• Wyrób przeznaczony wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. 
• Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu. 
• Prowadnika nigdy nie można wprowadzać ani wyjmować, jeśli wyczuwalny jest opór. Przyczynę oporu należy ustalić przed kontynuowaniem zabiegu. 

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI: 
Perikardiocentezę powinni wykonywać wyłącznie lekarze dobrze znający technikę i świadomi związanego z nią ryzyka i korzyści. 
OPIS ZESTAWU 

Sada pro perikardiocentézu je určena k odstranění tekutiny z perikardiálního vaku (membrána okolo srdce) za účelem vyhodnocení tekutiny 
pro diagnostické účely nebo odstranění přebytečné tekutiny způsobující stlačení srdce. 

KONTRAINDIKACE: 
Pro perikardiální aspiraci nejsou žádné známé kontraindikace, ačkoliv opakující se efúze nevyřešené srdeční tamponády může být důvodem 
pro chirurgický zásah. 

KOMPLIKACE/RIZIKA: 
Mezi komplikace a/nebo rizika procedury perikardiocentézy mohou patřit okluze katetru, infekce, srdeční tamponáda ze vpichu, síňová 
nebo komorová arytmie, lacerace koronární cévy nebo komorové stěny, vniknutí vzduchu do srdečních komor, pneumotorax, hemotorax a 
hypotenze (nejspíše reflexogenní). Rovněž je možná perforace žaludku, střeva, pravé síně a/nebo komory. 

VAROVÁNÍ: 
Upozornění: Dle federálních zákonů USA si tento prostředek může koupit nebo objednat výhradně lékař. 

• Toto zařízení je určeno pouze na jedno použití. 
• Skladujte na chladném a suchém místě. 
• Zaváděcí drát by neměl být nikdy posouván nebo vytahován oproti odporu. Před pokračováním by měla být stanovena příčina odporu. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 
Perikardiocentézu by měli provádět pouze kliničtí lékaři s dobrými zkušenostmi s danou technikou a znalostmi o rizicích a výhodách. 

POPIS SADY 
Sada pro perikardiocentézu PeriVac je sterilní sada na jedno použití, navržená jako pomůcka pro klinické lékaře pro odstraňování tekutiny 
z perikardiálního vaku. Procedury perikardiocentézy by měly být v ideálním případě prováděny v ordinacích pro speciální procedury nebo v 
ordinacích pro práci se srdečními katetry (ne však pouze tam). Perikardiocentéza je sterilní procedura, která by měla být prováděna s využitím 
fluorescenčního, ultrazvukového, dvourozměrného echokardiografického nebo elektrokardiografického monitorování a navádění. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 
1. V průběhu procedury by měl být pacient hemodynamicky, elektrokardiograficky a/nebo echokardiograficky monitorován. 
2. Perikardiocentéza by měla být prováděna jako sterilní procedura. Sterilním postupem připravte vybrané místo vpichu. 
3. Sterilním postupem otevřete sadu pro perikardiocentézu PeriVac. Otevřete vnější sterilní obal za účelem přípravy sterilního pole. 
4. Odstraňte zadní část plastového perforovaného zakrytí a umístěte je na připravené místo vpichu. 
5. Nasajte preferované anestetikum pomocí jehly s tloušťkou 18, 19 do 10ml stříkačky. Proveďte umrtvení oblasti pomocí jehly s tloušťkou 22, 25. 
6. Proveďte malý řez do kůže, přibližně 3 mm dlouhý, pomocí skalpelu č. 11. 
7. Přiložte jeden konec svorky na jehlu s tloušťkou 18 a druhý konec na V-vývod na monitorovacím systému EKG. 
8. Zasuňte jehlu s tloušťkou 18 do řezu. Jehlou je možné během přiblížení k perikardu vtlačovat lokální anestézii. Aspirace během průchodu jehly může ucpávat jehlu podkožní tkání. Z 

tohoto důvodu se tkáň odstraňuje vyplachováním jehly před průchodem perikardem. 
9. Po ověření proniknutí do perikardu, protáhněte naváděcí drát J do jehly a do prostoru perikardu. Netlačte na naváděcí drát; měl by procházet bez odporu. 
10. Zatímco budete udržovat polohu drátu, odstraňte jehlu přes naváděcí drát. Naveďte dilatátor přes naváděcí drát a rozšiřte podkožní tkáň, membránu a perikard. 
11. Odstraňte dilatátor a naveďte drenážní katetr přes naváděcí drát a katetr tak umístěte do perikardiálního prostoru. Upozorňujeme, že naváděcí drát by měl vždy přesahovat za špičku 

katetru a jeho část by vždy měla v průběhu umisťování katetru přesahovat zadní část středu katetru. 
12. Když je katetr na svém místě, odstraňte zaváděcí drát a zanechte katetr na svém místě. Na zásuvný luer středu katetru připojte 3cestný ventil. 
13. V tuto chvíli je možné odebrat laboratorní vzorky perikardiální tekutiny. Po odebrání vzorků je možné k 3cestnému ventilu připojit drenážní vak za účelem sběru tekutiny. 
14. Jestliže je potřeba ponechat katetr na místě po určitou dobu, zajistěte jej k pokožce a ošetřete místo podle nemocničního protokolu. 
15. Když je potřeba katetr vyjmout, jemně jej vytáhněte a ošetřete místo vhodným způsobem. Poznámka: Když použijete spirálový katetr, doporučuje se provést vyjmutí přes naváděcí drát. 
16. Okluze katetru způsobená koagulací perikardiální efúze může být minimalizována přerušovanou drenáží katetru každých 4-6 hodin. 

PeriVac je ochranná známka společnosti Boston Scientific Corporation nebo jejích poboček. 

Sterilní, je-li balení uzavřené a nepoškozené. 
Nepyrogenní 

 

 

 
PROHLÁŠENÍ K OPAKOVANÉMU POUŽITÍ 
Určeno k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta. Zabraňte opakovanému použití, obnově nebo resterilizaci. Opakované použití, obnova nebo 
resterilizace mohou narušit strukturální celistvost prostředku nebo vést k poruše prostředku s následkem poranění, nemoci nebo úmrtí 
pacienta. Opakované použití, obnova nebo resterilizace mohou také představovat riziko kontaminace prostředku, případně pacientovi 
způsobit infekci či zkříženou infekci, například přenos infekčních onemocnění z jednoho pacienta na druhého. Kontaminace zařízení 
může vést k poškození, nemoci nebo úmrtí pacienta. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Този продукт може да Ви изложи на химикали, включително ди-(2-етилхексил) фталат (DEHP), за който е известно в щата 
Калифорния, че причинява рак и вродени дефекти или други репродуктивни увреждания. За повече информация посетете 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
 

™ Hungarian 

PERICARDIOCENTESIS KÉSZLET 
 

 
A TERMÉK FELHASZNÁLÁSI MÓDJA 

JAVALLATOK: 
A Pericardiocentesis készlet a pericardiumzsákban (a szívet körülvevő membránban) lévő folyadék eltávolítására szolgál, hogy a folyadékot 
diagnosztikai célból elemezhessék, vagy leszívják a szívet összenyomó, nagy mennyiségű folyadékot. 

ELLENJAVALLATOK: 
A pericardiális folyadék leszívásának nincs ismert ellenjavallata, bár az ismételt folyadékgyülem vagy a nem megoldott szívtamponád miatt 
sebészeti beavatkozás is szükséges lehet. 

SZÖVŐDMÉNYEK/KOCKÁZATOK: 
A pericardiocentesis szövődményei és/vagy kockázatai közé tartozik a katéter elzáródása, a fertőzés, a szúrás helyén kialakuló szívtamponád, 
a kamrai és pitvari aritmia, a koszorúér vagy a szívüregek falának sérülése, levegő injektálása a szívüregekbe, pneumothorax, hemothorax és 
hipotenzió (talán reflexogén). A gyomor, a vastagbél, a jobb pitvar és/vagy kamra perforációja is lehetséges. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK: 
-figyelmeztetés: az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényeinek értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvosi 

rendelvényre értékesíthető. 
• Az eszköz csak egyszeri használatra való. 
• Hűvös, száraz helyen tárolja. 
• Ha ellenállást észlel, sohase nyomja előre vagy húzza vissza a vezetődrótot. Folytatás előtt meg kell határozni az ellenállás okát. 

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉS: A pericardiocentesist csak a technikában járatos szakember végezheti el, aki tisztában van a beavatkozás kockázataival és előnyeivel is. 

ПРЕДОСТОРОЖЕНИЕ: 
Перикардиоцентез должен выполняться только врачами, которые хорошо разбираются в методах его проведения и осведомлены о 
его рисках и преимуществах. 

ОПИСАНИЕ НАБОРА 
Набор для перикардиоцентеза PeriVac представляет собой стерильный набор для однократного применения, предназначенный для 
оказания помощи врачам при дренировании жидкости из перикарда. По возможности процедуры перикардиоцентеза выполняются 
(прежде всего) в лаборатории для проведения специальных процедур или лаборатории катетеризации сердца. Перикардиоцентез 
представляет собой стерильную процедуру, которая должна выполняться под мониторингом и контролем посредством 
рентгеноскопии, ультразвукового исследования, двухмерной эхокардиографии или электрокардиографии. 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 
1. На протяжении всей процедуры следует проводить гемодинамический, электрокардиографический и/или эхокардиографический мониторинг пациента. 
2. Перикардиоцентез следует выполнять по правилам стерильной процедуры. Соблюдая стерильность, подготовьте выбранное место прокола. 
3. Соблюдая стерильность, откройте набор для перикардиоцентеза Perivac. Вскройте внешнюю стерильную обертку, чтобы подготовить стерильное поле. 
4. Снимите подложку с хирургической простыни с выделенным операционным полем и разместите ее поверх подготовленного места прокола. 
5. Аспирируйте выбранный анестетик через иглу калибра 18, 19 в шприц объемом 10 мл. Обезбольте область, воспользовавшись иглой калибра 22, 25. 
6. Выполните небольшой надрез кожи длиной приблизительно 3 мм с помощью скальпеля № 11. 
7. Прикрепите один конец щипкового зажима к игле калибра 18, а другой — к отведению V на системе для мониторинга ЭКГ. 
8. Введите иглу калибра 18 через надрез. Местную анестезию можно вводить малыми дозами через иглу по мере продвижения к перикарду. Аспирация во время 

прохождения иглы может блокировать иглу подкожной клетчаткой. По этой причине перед прохождением через перикард ткань удаляется посредством промывки иглы. 
9. После подтверждения доступа в перикард проведите J-образный проводник через иглу и в полость перикарда. Не прилагайте усилий при перемещении проводника; он 

должен продвигаться без сопротивления. 
10. Удерживая проводник в требуемом положении, извлеките иглу по проводнику. Проведите расширитель по проводнику, чтобы расширить просвет в подкожной клетчатке, 

диафрагме и перикарде. 
11. Извлеките расширитель и проведите дренажный катетер по проводнику, чтобы разместить катетер в полости перикарда. Следите за тем, чтобы во время размещения 

катетера проводник всегда выходил за пределы кончика катетера, а часть проводника всегда выступала из разъема катетера с задней стороны. 
12. После размещения катетера в требуемом положении извлеките проводник, оставив при этом катетер на месте. Присоедините 3-ходовой запорный кран к канюле типа Люэр катетера. 
13. Теперь можно выполнить забор лабораторных образцов перикардиальной жидкости. После забора образцов к 3-ходовому запорному крану можно присоединить 

дренажный мешок для сбора жидкости. 
14. Если катетер необходимо оставить на месте в течение некоторого периода времени, зафиксируйте катетер на коже и наложите повязку в соответствии с протоколом 

медицинского учреждения. 
15. Если катетер требуется извлечь, осторожно выведите его и наложите повязку соответствующим образом. Примечание. При использовании катетера типа пигтейл его 

рекомендуется извлекать по проводнику. 
16. Риск окклюзии катетера вследствие коагуляции перикардиального выпота можно свести к минимуму путем интервального дренирования через катетер каждые 4–6 часов. 

 
PeriVac является торговой маркой компании Boston Scientific Corporation или ее дочерних компаний. 

 
Стерильность изделия обеспечивается, только если упаковка не вскрыта и не повреждена. 
Апирогенно 

 

 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ О НЕДОПУСТИМОСТИ ПОВТОРНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 
Только для индивидуального пользования. Запрещается повторно использовать, обрабатывать или стерилизовать изделие. 
Повторные использование, обработка или стерилизация могут нарушить структурную целостность устройства и/или привести 
к отказу устройства, что, в свою очередь, может привести к травме, заболеванию или смерти пациента. Повторное использование, 
обработка или стерилизация устройства также могут создать риск его загрязнения и/или привести к инфицированию или 
перекрестному инфицированию пациента, включая, помимо прочего, передачу инфекционного заболевания (или заболеваний) 
от одного пациента к другому. Загрязнение устройства может привести к травме, заболеванию или смерти пациента. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Šis izstrādājums var pakļaut jūs ķīmisku vielu iedarbībai, tostarp bis(2-etilheksil)ftalāta (DEHP) iedarbībai, par kuru Kalifornijas štatā ir 
zināms, ka šī viela izraisa vēzi un iedzimtus defektus vai nodara citu kaitējumu reproduktīvajai veselībai. Papildinformāciju skatiet vietnē 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 
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PERIKARDIOCENTEZĖS RINKINYS 
 

 
NUMATOMA GAMINIO PASKIRTIS 

INDIKACIJOS: 
Perikardiocentezės rinkinys yra skirtas iš skysčiui iš perikardo maišelio (širdį gaubiančios membranos) pašalinti, kad skystį būtų galima įvertinti 
diagnostiniais tikslais arba pašalinti širdį spaudžiantį jo perteklių. 

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS 
Nėra žinoma kontraindikacijų perikardo aspiracijai atlikti, nors dėl pasikartojančios efuzijos ar nepašalintos širdies tamponados gali kilti 
chirurginės intervencijos nesklandumų. 

KOMPLIKACIJOS / RIZIKA: 
Perikardiocentezės procedūrų metu kylančios komplikacijos ir (ar) rizikos veiksniai gali būti kateterio okliuzija, infekcija, širdies tamponada 
dėl pradūrimo, prieširdžių ir skilvelių aritmija, vainikinių kraujagyslių ar kameros sienelės įplėšimas, į širdies kameras patekęs oras, 
pneumotoraksas, hemotoraksas ir hipotenzija (gali būti refleksogeninė). Taip pat gali būti perforuotas skrandis, gaubtinė žarna, dešinysis 
priešširdis ir (ar) skilvelis. 

ĮSPĖJIMAI 
Perspėjimas: pagal federalinius įstatymus (JAV) šis prietaisas gali būti parduodamas tik gydytojui nurodžius arba užsakius. 

Šį prietaisą naudoti galima tik vieną kartą. 
• Laikyti sausoje ir vėsioje vietoje. 
• Kreipiamąją vielą niekada negalima įvesti ar ištraukti esant pasipriešinimui. Prieš tęsiant darbą reikia įvertinti pasipriešinimo priežastį. 

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖ 
Perikardiocentezę turi atlikti tik gerai su metodika susipažinę gydytojai, kurie žino susijusius pavojaus veiksnius ir naudą. 

RINKINIO APRAŠYMAS 
„PeriVac“ perikardiocentezės rinkinys yra sterilus, vienkartinis rinkinys, skirtas padėti gydytojui drenuoti skystį iš perikardo maišelio. Idealiu 
atveju perikardiocentezės procedūra atliekama (tačiau neapsiribojant vien tik šia vieta) specialioje procedūrų laboratorijoje ar širdies 
kateterizavimo laboratorijoje. Perikardiocentezė yra steriliai atliekama procedūra, kurią reikia atlikti naudojant fluoroskopiją, ultragarsą, 
dvimatę echokardiografiją ar elektrokardiografiją stebėjimui ir orientavimui. 

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS 
1. Procedūros metu pacientas turi būti stebimas hemodinamiškai, elektrokardiografiškai ir (ar) echokardiografiškai. 
2. Perikardiocentezė turi būti atliekama steriliai. Taikydami sterilaus paruošimo metodiką, iš anksto paruoškite pasirinktą pradūrimo vietą. 
3. Taikydami sterilaus paruošimo metodiką, atidarykite„Perivac“ perikardiocentezės rinkinį. Atidarykite sterilų išorinį apvalkalą, kad paruoštume sterilų lauką. 
4. Pašalinkite pagrindo medžiagą nuo chirurginio apkloto su anga ir uždėkite jį virš paruoštos pradūrimo vietos. 
5. Įsiurbkite norimo anestetiko pro 18, 19 dydžio adatą į 10 ml švirkštą. Anestezuokite sritį 22, 25 dydžio adata. 
6. Padarykite mažą odos pjūvį: apyt. 3 mm ilgio, naudodami Nr. 11 skalpelį. 
7. Pritvirtinkite vieną spaustuką prie 18 dydžio adatos, o kitą – prie EKG monitoravimo sistemos centrinio krūtinės elektrodo. 
8. Įveskite 18 dydžio adatą pro pjūvį. Vietinės nejautros medžiagas galima lašinti pro adatą, ją įvedus perikardo link. Įsiurbimą pro adatą gali blokuoti poodinis audinys. Todėl audinys yra 

pašalinamas praplaunant adatą prieš įvedant ją pro perikardą. 9. Tada, kai patvirtinama, kad įvesta į perikardą,„J“ formos kreipiamąją vielą reikia įvesti pro adatą į perikardo ertmę. Nestumkite kreipiamosios vielos naudodami jėgą. Ji turi praeiti be pasipriešinimo. 

6. Faceți o mică incizie la nivelul pielii, cu o lungime de aproximativ 3 mm, cu bisturiul nr. 11. 
7. Atașați un capăt al clemei aligator la acul mărimea 18, iar celălalt capăt la derivația în V a sistemului de monitorizare EKG. 
8. Introduceți acul mărimea 18 prin incizie. Anestezicul local poate fi introdus prin ac, pe măsură ce acul este împins spre pericard. Aspirarea în timpul trecerii acului poate bloca acul cu 

țesut subcutanat. Din acest motiv, țesutul este eliminat prin clătirea acului înainte de trecerea acestuia prin pericard. 
9. După confirmarea abordului pericardului, treceți firul de ghidaj cu cap în J prin ac, apoi în cavitatea pericardică. Nu forțați firul de ghidaj; acesta trebuie să treacă fără a întâmpina rezistență. 
10. În timp ce mențineți poziția firului, scoateți acul pe deasupra firului de ghidaj. Treceți dilatatorul pe deasupra firului de ghidaj, dilatând țesutul subcutanat, diafragma și pericardul. 
11. Scoateți dilatatorul și treceți cateterul de drenaj pe deasupra firului de ghidaj, poziționând cateterul în cavitatea pericardică. Rețineți că firul de ghidaj trebuie să depășească întotdeauna vârful 

cateterului, iar o porțiune de fir trebuie să depășească întotdeauna partea din spate a butucului cateterului în timpul poziționării cateterului. 
12. După ce cateterul este în poziție, scoateți firul de ghidaj, lăsând cateterul la locul său. Atașați robinetul cu 3 căi la butucul luer concav al cateterului. 
13. În acest timp, pot fi prelevate probe de laborator din lichidul pericardic. După prelevarea probelor, punga de drenaj poate fi atașată la robinetul cu 3 căi pentru colectarea lichidului. 
14. În cazul în care cateterul trebuie lăsat în poziție pentru o perioadă de timp, fixați cateterul de piele și bandajați locul conform protocolului spitalicesc. 
15. În cazul în care cateterul trebuie scos, retrageți lent cateterul și bandajați locul în mod corespunzător. Notă: Dacă este utilizat un cateter pigtail („coadă de purcel”), 

este recomandată scoaterea acestuia pe deasupra firului de ghidaj. 
16. Riscul de ocluzie a cateterului provocată de coagularea efuziunilor pericardice poate fi redus prin întreruperea drenajului cateterului la fiecare 4-6 ore. 

 
PeriVac este o marcă comercială a Boston Scientific Corporation sau a afiliaților săi. 

 
Steril, dacă pachetul este nedeschis și nedeteriorat. 
Apirogen 

 
 
 

FRAZĂ DE PRECAUȚIE LA REUTILIZARE 
A se utiliza numai pentru un singur pacient. A nu se reutiliza, reprocesa sau resteriliza. Reutilizarea, reprocesarea sau resterilizarea poate 
compromite integritatea structurală a dispozitivului și/sau poate duce la defectarea dispozitivului, care, la rândul ei, poate avea ca rezultat 
vătămarea, îmbolnăvirea sau decesul pacientului. Reutilizarea, reprocesarea sau resterilizarea poate genera, de asemenea, un pericol de 
contaminare a dispozitivului și/sau poate provoca infectarea pacientului sau o infecție încrucișată, incluzând, dar fără a se limita la, transmiterea 
bolilor infecțioase de la un pacient la altul. Contaminarea dispozitivului poate provoca vătămarea, îmbolnăvirea sau decesul pacientului. 

 

SIMBOL LEGENDĂ 
 

 Atenție: Legislația federală (SUA) restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv, care poate fi efectuată 
numai de un medic sau la recomandarea unui medic 

 Număr de lot 

 De unică folosință. A nu se reutiliza. 

 Atenție: consultați documentele însoțitoare. 

 A nu se resteriliza. 

 Apirogen 

 A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat. 

 Producător 

 

 Sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă 

 Conținut 

 

 A se utiliza până la data 

 

 Reprezentant autorizat în Comunitatea Europeană 

 Catalog 

Acest produs vă poate expune la substanțe chimice nocive, printre care și di(2-etilhexil)ftalat (DEHP), recunoscut în statul California ca factor 
ce produce cancer, malformații fetale sau toxicitate asupra reproducerii. Pentru mai multe informații, vizitați www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Tento produkt vás môže vystaviť kontaktu s chemikáliami vrátane Di(2-etylhexyl)ftalátu, (DEHP), o ktorej je štátu Kalifornia známe, že spôsobuje 
rakovinu, vrodené chyby alebo poškodenie reprodukčnej schopnosti. Pre viac informácií navštívte stránku www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
 

™ Croatian 

KOMPLET ZA PERIKARDIOCENTEZU 
 

 
NAMJENA PROIZVODA 

INDIKACIJE: 
Komplet za parikardiocentezu namijenjen je izvlačenju tekućine iz perikardijalne vrećice (membrane oko srca) radi procjene tekućine 
u dijagnostičke svrhe ili uklanjanja viška tekućine koja uzrokuje kompresiju srca. 

KONTRAINDIKACIJE: 
Ne postoje kontraindikacije za aspiraciju perikarda, iako ponovni izljev ili neriješena srčana tamponada mogu zahtijevati kiruršku intervenciju. 

KOMPLIKACIJE/RIZICI: 
Komplikacije i/ili rizici postupaka perikardiocenteze mogu uključivati okluziju katetera, infekciju, srčanu tamponadu od punkcije, atrijske i 
ventrikularne aritmije, laceraciju koronarne žile ili stijenke komore, ubrizgavanje zraka u srčane komore, pneumotoraks, hemotoraks i 
hipotenziju (možda refleksogenu). Moguća je i perforacija želuca, debelog crijeva, desne pretklijetke i/ili klijetke. 

UPOZORENJA: 
Oprez: Savezni zakon SAD-a ograničava prodaju ovog proizvoda samo po nalogu ili posredstvom liječnika. 

• Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo jednokratnoj uporabi.. 
• Čuvati na hladnom i suhom mjestu. 
• Žica za navođenje nikada se ne smije uvoditi niti izvlačiti uz otpor. Prije nastavka potrebno je utvrditi uzrok otpora. 

MJERA OPREZA: 
Perikardiocentezu smiju provoditi samo liječnici dobro upućeni u tehniku i svjesni njezinih rizika i koristi. 

OPIS KOMPLETA 
Komplet za perikardiocentezu PeriVac sterilan je proizvod za jednokratnu upotrebu dizajniran tako da kliničaru pomaže u ispuštanju 
tekućine iz perikardijalne vrećice. Postupci perikardiocenteze idealno se provode (no ne samo tamo) u laboratoriju za posebne postupke ili 
laboratoriju za srčanu kateterizaciju. Perikardiocenteza je sterilni postupak koji treba provesti uz fluoroskopski, ultrazvučni, dvodimenzionalni 
ehokardiografski ili elektrokardiografski nadzor i smjernice. 

UPUTE ZA UPORABU 
1. Tijekom postupka pacijent mora biti hemodinamički, elektrokardiografski i/ili ehokardiografski praćen. 
2. Perikardiocenteza se mora provesti kao sterilni postupak. Sterilnom tehnikom pripremite odabrano mjesto uboda. 

4. Uklonite podlogu s plastične rupičaste prekrivke i postavite je preko pripremljenog mjesta uboda. 
5. Aspirirajte željeni anestetik s pomoću igle veličine 18, 19 u štrcaljku od 10 ml. Anestezirajte područje iglom veličine 22, 25. 

7. Jedan kraj krokodilske kvačice spojite na iglu veličine 18, a drugi na V-vod na sustavu za praćenje EKG-a. 
8. Umetnite iglu veličine 18 kroz rez. Lokalna anestezija može se ubrizgati kroz iglu kako napreduje prema perikardu. Aspiracija tijekom prolaska igle može blokirati iglu supkutanim 

tkivom. Iz tog se razloga tkivo uklanja ispiranjem igle prije prolaska kroz perikard. 

10. Dok održavate položaj žice, uklonite iglu preko žice za navođenje. Provucite dilator preko žice za navođenje, proširujući potkožno tkivo, dijafragmu i perikard. 
11. Uklonite dilator i provucite kateter za drenažu preko žice vodilice, postavljajući kateter u perikardijalni prostor. Imajte na umu da se tijekom pozicioniranja katetera žica za navođenje 

uvijek treba protezati dalje od vrha katetera, a dio se uvijek treba protezati dalje od stražnjeg dijela konektora katetera. 

13. U tom se trenutku mogu uzeti laboratorijski uzorci perikardijalne tekućine. Nakon uzimanja uzoraka na trosmjernu skretnicu može se pričvrstiti drenažna vrećica radi prikupljanja tekućine. 
14. Ako će kateter neko vrijeme ostati na mjestu, pričvrstite ga na kožu i zavijte mjesto prema bolničkom protokolu. 

16. Okluzija katetera uslijed koagulacije perikardijalnih izljeva može se smanjiti prekidima drenaže katetera svakih 4 – 6 sati. 
 

 
Sterilan ako je pakiranje zatvoreno i neoštećeno. 
Nije pirogeno 

 
 

IZJAVA O PREDOSTROŽNOSTI U VEZI S PONOVNOM UPORABOM 

SÜMBOL TÄHENDUS 
 

 Ettevaatust! USA föderaalseadus lubab seda seadet müüa ainult arstil või arsti korraldusel 

 Partii number 

 Ühekordseks kasutuseks Ärge kasutage korduvalt 

 Ettevaatust! Tutvuge kaasasolevate dokumentidega 

 Mitte resteriliseerida 

 Mittepürogeenne 

 Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud 

 Tootja 

 Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga 

 Sisukord 

 Aegumiskuupäev 

 Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Liidus 

 Katalooginumber 

Toote kasutamisel võite kokku puutuda kemikaalidega, sh di(2-etüülheksüül)ftalaadiga (DEHP), mis California osariigi andmetel võib 
põhjustada vähki ja sünnidefekte või kahjustada paljunemisvõimet. Täpsemat teavet lugege aadressilt www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
 

™ Slovenian 

KOMPLET ZA PERIKARDIOCENTEZO 
 

 
PREDVIDENA UPORABA IZDELKA 

INDIKACIJE: 
Komplet za perikardiocentezo je namenjen odvzemu tekočine iz osrčnika (mrene, ki obdaja srce) za diagnostično oceno odvzete tekočine ali 
za odstranitev odvečne tekočine, ki stiska srce. 

KONTRAINDIKACIJE: 
Za perikardialno aspiracijo ni nobenih znanih kontraindikacij, toda kljub temu bo ob ponavljajočih se izlivih ali nerazrešeni tamponadi srca 
morda potrebno kirurško posredovanje. 

ZAPLETI/NEVARNOSTI: 
Zapleti in/ali nevarnosti perikardiocenteze vključujejo zaporo katetra, okužbo, tamponado srca zaradi vboda, preddvorne in prekatne 
srčne aritmije, raztrganje koronarnih žil ali srčne stene, vbrizganje zraka v srčne votline, pnevmotoraks, hemotoraks ter hipotenzijo (morda 
refleksogeno). Možno je tudi predrtje želodca, kolona, desnega preddvora in/ali prekata. 

OPOZORILA: 
Pozor: zvezna zakonodaja v ZDA dovoljuje prodajo tega pripomočka samo zdravnikom ali na zdravniški recept. 

• Pripomoček je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. 
• Hranite na hladnem in suhem mestu. 
• Vodilne žice ne smete nikoli uvajati ali odstranjevati na silo. Pred nadaljevanjem posega morate obvezno ugotoviti vzrok za upor. 

VARNOSTNI UKREP: 
Perikardiocentezo lahko izvajajo samo zdravniki, ki so ustrezno izurjeni za ta poseg ter so seznanjeni z njegovimi nevarnostmi in koristmi. 

Zestaw do perikardiocentezy PeriVac to jałowy zestaw jednorazowego użytku, mający ułatwić lekarzowi ewakuację płynu z worka 
osierdziowego. Najlepiej, jeśli zabiegi perikardiocentezy są przeprowadzane w odpowiedniej pracowni zabiegów specjalistycznych lub 
pracowni cewnikowania serca, choć dopuszczalne jest przeprowadzanie zabiegów w innych odpowiednich pomieszczeniach. 
Perikardiocenteza to wymagający sterylnych warunków zabieg, który należy przeprowadzać z zastosowaniem monitoringu i kontroli 
fluoroskopowej, ultradźwiękowej, echokardiograficznej (echokardiografia dwuwymiarowa) lub elektrokardiograficznej. 

A KÉSZLET LEÍRÁSA 
A PeriVac Pericardiocentesis készlet egy steril, egyszer használatos készlet, amelyet arra terveztek, hogy a segítségével folyadékot 
szívhassanak le a pericardiumzsákból. Ideális esetben (de nem kizárólag) a pericardiocentesist szívkatéterlaborban vagy a különleges 
eljárásokra fenntartott laborban végzik el. A pericardiocentesis steril beavatkozás, melyet röntgenátvilágításos, ultrahangos, kétdimenziós 
echokardiográfos vagy EKG-kontroll és -irányítás mellett kell végezni. 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS 
1. A betegnek az eljárás alatt végig hemodinamikai, EKG- és/vagy elektrokardiográfos kontroll alatt kell lennie. 
2. A pericardiocentesist steril beavatkozásként kell végrehajtani. Steril technika alkalmazásával készítse elő a beszúráshoz kiválasztott területet. 
3. Steril technika alkalmazásával nyissa ki a Perivac pericardiocentesis készletet. Nyissa ki a külső steril csomagolást, hogy a steril területet izolálja. 
4. Távolítsa el a steril izolálófólia hátoldalát és terítse a beszúrás előkészített helyére. 
5. 18-19 G injekciós tűvel szívja fel a kívánt érzéstelenítőt a 10 ml-es fecskendőbe. 22 vagy 25 G injekciós tűvel végezze el a helyi érzéstelenítést. 
6. 11-es szikepengével ejtsen egy apró, kb. 3 mm hosszú bemetszést. 

10. Išlaikydami vielos padėtį ištraukite adatą per kreipiamąją vielą. Įveskite dilatatorių per kreipiamąją vielą, išplėsdami poodinį audinį, diafragmą ir perikardą. 
11. Pašalinkite dilatatorių ir įveskite drenažo kateterį pro kreipiamąją vielą bei nustatykite kateterio padėtį perikardo ertmėje. Prašome atkreipti dėmesį, kad kreipiamoji viela visada turi 

būti už kateterio galo, o nustatant kateterio padėtį dalis visada turi kyšoti už kateterio galiuko. 
12. Nustatę kateterio padėtį, pašalinkite kreipiamąją vielą palikdami kateterį. Prijunkite trikryptį čiaupą prie vidinio sriegio kateterio Luerio jungties. 
13. Tuomet galima imti perikardo ertmės skysčio laboratorinius mėginius. Paėmus mėginius, prie trikrypčio čiaupo galima prijungti drenažinį maišelį, kad būtų surinktas skystis. 
14. Jei kateteris kurį laiką turi būti įstatytas, pritvirtinkite jį prie odos ir sutvarstykite vietą vadovaudamiesi ligoninės protokolu. 
15. Jei kateterį reikia išimti, atsargiai ištraukite ir atitinkamai sutvarstykite tą sritį. Pastaba: jei naudojamas„Pigtail“ tipo kateteris, rekomenduojama atjungti kreipiamąjį laidą. 
16. Kateterio okliuziją, atsiradusią koaguliavusis ištekėjusiam perikardo ertmės skysčiui, galima sumažinti kas 4–6 val. pertraukiant drenavimą per kateterį. 

 
„PeriVac“ yra „Boston Scientific Corporation“ ar jos filialų prekių ženklas. 

Sterilus, jei pakuotė neatidaryta ir nepažeista. 
Nepirogeniškas 

Súprava PeriVac™ 
SÚPRAVA NA PERIKARDIOCENTÉZU 

 
URČENÉ POUŽITIE PRODUKTU 

INDIKÁCIE: 

Slovak  
OPIS KOMPLETA 
Komplet za perikardiocentezo PeriVac je sterilen komplet za enkratno uporabo, ki je zdravniku v pomoč pri odstranjevanju tekočine 
iz osrčnika. Perikardiocentezo je najbolje izvajati (med drugim) v laboratorijih, specializiranih za posebne posege, ali v laboratoriju 
za katetrizacijo srca. Perikardiocenteza je sterilen poseg, ki ga je treba opraviti pod slikovnim nadzorom z diaskopijo, ultrazvokom, 
dvodimenzionalno ehokardiografijo ali z elektrokardiografskim spremljanjem. 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
1. Pri pacientih je treba med posegom izvajati hemodinamsko, elektrokardiografsko in/ali ehokardiografsko spremljanje. 
2. Perikardiocentezo je treba izvesti kot sterilen poseg. Z uporabo sterilne tehnike pripravite izbrano vbodno mesto. 
3. Z uporabo sterilne tehnike odprite komplet za perikardiocentezo PeriVac. Razgrnite zunanji sterilni ovoj, da pripravite sterilno polje. 

5. Uporabite iglo velikosti 18 G ali 19 G in v 10-mililitrsko brizgo aspirirajte želeni anestetik. Območje anestezirajte z iglo velikosti 22 G ali 25 G. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 

2. Perikardiocentezę należy wykonywać w warunkach sterylnych. Zachowując zasady aseptyki, przygotować wybrane miejsce nakłucia. 
3. Zachowując zasady aseptyki, otworzyć zestaw do perikardiocentezy PeriVac. Otworzyć zewnętrzną jałową owijkę, aby przygotować jałowe pole. 

5. Zaaspirować wybrany środek znieczulający igłą w rozmiarze 18, 19 G do strzykawki o pojemności 10 ml. Znieczulić miejsce nakłucia, używając igły w rozmiarze 22, 25 G. 
6. Skalpelem w rozmiarze 11 wykonać na skórze małe nacięcie o długości około 3 mm. 

8. Wprowadzić igłę w rozmiarze 18 G przez nacięcie. Miejscowy środek znieczulający można podawać przez igłę w miarę wprowadzania jej w kierunku osierdzia. Aspiracja podczas 
wprowadzania igły może spowodować zablokowanie igły tkanką podskórną. Z tego względu tkankę należy usunąć, przepłukując igłę przed wprowadzeniem jej do worka osierdziowego. 

9. Kiedy igła znajdzie się w worku osierdziowym i zostanie to potwierdzone, należy wprowadzić prowadnik J przez igłę do wnętrza osierdzia. Nie należy używać siły podczas wprowadzania 
prowadnika; prowadnik powinien wejść do osierdzia bez oporów. 

11. Usunąć rozszerzacz i wprowadzić po prowadniku cewnik do drenażu, umieszczając go wewnątrz worka osierdziowego. Należy zwrócić uwagę, że prowadnik powinien zawsze wystawać 
poza końcówkę cewnika, a jego część powinna zawsze wystawać poza tylną część złączki cewnika w trakcie ustalania pozycji cewnika. 

12. Po umieszczeniu cewnika we właściwej pozycji usunąć prowadnik, pozostawiając cewnik na miejscu. Podłączyć zawór odcinający z trzema końcówkami do żeńskiej złączki typu luer cewnika. 

14. Jeśli cewnik trzeba zostawić na miejscu przez jakiś czas, należy zamocować go do skóry i nałożyć opatrunek zgodny z protokołem obowiązującym w szpitalu. 
15. Jeśli cewnik ma zostać usunięty, należy delikatnie go wyjąć i nałożyć na miejsce jego wprowadzania odpowiedni opatrunek. Uwaga: jeśli używany jest cewnik typu pigtail, zaleca się 

wyjmowanie go po prowadniku. 
16. Zatykanie cewnika przez skoagulowany wysięk osierdziowy można zminimalizować, opróżniając cewnik całkowicie co 4–6 godzin. 

PeriVac jest znakiem towarowym firmy Boston Scientific Corporation lub jej podmiotów stowarzyszonych. 
 

 

 
OSTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE PONOWNEGO UŻYCIA 
Do stosowania wyłącznie u jednego pacjenta. Nie używać ponownie, nie przygotowywać do ponownego użycia ani nie sterylizować 
ponownie. Ponowne użycie, przygotowanie do ponownego użycia lub ponowna sterylizacja mogą naruszyć strukturę wyrobu i/ 
lub spowodować jego uszkodzenie, co może z kolei może spowodować obrażenia ciała, chorobę albo zgon pacjenta. Ponowne 
użycie, przygotowanie do ponownego użycia albo ponowna sterylizacja mogą także stwarzać ryzyko zanieczyszczenia przyrządu 
i/lub spowodować u pacjenta zakażenie albo zakażenie krzyżowe, m.in. przenoszenie chorób zakaźnych pomiędzy pacjentami. 
Zanieczyszczenie wyrobu może prowadzić do obrażeń ciała, choroby lub zgonu pacjenta. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Tento produkt vás může vystavit chemikáliím včetně di(2-ethylhexyl)ftalátu (DEHP), o kterém je v Kalifornii známo, že způsobuje rakovinu 
a vrozené vady nebo jiná reprodukční poškození. Více informací viz www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 

 
 

™ Bulgarian 

КОМПЛЕКТ ЗА ПЕРИКАРДИОЦЕНТЕЗА 
 

 
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА 

ПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Комплектът за перикардиоцентеза е предназначен за изтеглянето на течност от перикардната торбичка (мембрана, заобикаляща сърцето) 
за оценка на течността за диагностични цели или за отстраняване на прекомерната течност, която предизвиква компресия на сърцето. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Няма известни противопоказания за перикардната аспирация, въпреки че рекурентният излив или нетретираната сърдечна 
тампонада може да изисква хирургична интервенция. 

УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ/РИСКОВЕ: 
Усложненията и/или рисковете от процедури на перикардиоцентеза могат да включват оклузия на катетър, инфекция, сърдечна 
тампонада от пункцията, атриални и вентрикуларни аритмии, разкъсване на коронарен съд или стената на камерата, инжектиране на 
въздух в сърдечните камери, пневмоторакс, хемоторакс и хипотензия (възможно рефлексогенна). Възможна е също и перфорация на 
стомаха, колона, дясното предсърдие и/или камерата. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: 
Внимание: федералният закон (на САЩ) ограничава продажбата на това устройство да се извършва от или по поръчка на лекар. 

• Това устройство е предназначено само за еднократна употреба. 
• Да се съхранява на студено и сухо място. 
• Никога не премествайте или изтегляйте водача срещу съпротивлението. Преди да продължите, трябва да определите причината за 
съпротивлението. 

ПРЕДПАЗНА МЯРКА: 
Перикардиоцентезата трябва да се извършва само от клиницисти, които имат опит в прилагането на метода и са запознати с неговите 
рискове и ползи. 

ОПИСАНИЕ НА КОМПЛЕКТА 
Комплектът за перикардиоцентеза PeriVac е стерилен комплект за еднократна употреба, предназначен да съдейства на клинициста 
при източването на течност от перикардната торбичка. Процедурите на перикардиоцентеза се извършват най-ефективно в (но не 
ограничено до) лаборатория за специални процедури или лаборатория за сърдечна катетеризация. Перикардиоцентезата е стерилна 
процедура, която трябва да се извършва под наблюдение и контрол с флуороскопия, ултразвук, двуизмерна ехокардиография или 

7. Az elektródacsipesz egyik végét csatlakoztassa a 18 G tűhöz, a másik végét pedig az EKG-monitor V-elvezetéséhez. 
8. Vezesse be a 18 G tűt a bemetszésen keresztül. Miközben a tűt a pericardium felé nyomja előre, folyamatosan juttathat be helyi érzéstelenítőt. Ha a tű bevezetése közben aspirációt alkalmaz, 

akkor a tűbe kerülő bőr alatti szövetdarabok elzárhatják azt. Ezért a tű átöblítésével el kell távolítani a szövetdarabot, mielőtt áthaladna a pericardiumon. 
9. Miután igazoltan elérte a pericardiumot, a J vezetődrótot vezesse a tűn keresztül a pericardiális üregbe. Ne erőltesse a vezetődrótot; ellenállás nélkül kell előre haladnia. 
10. A drót pozícióját folyamatosan fenntartva húzza ki a tűt a vezetődróton át. A vezetődróton keresztül vezesse be a tágítóeszközt, hogy feltágítsa a bőr alatti szöveteket, a rekeszt és a pericardiumot. 
11. Vegye ki a tágítóeszközt és vezesse be a szívókatétert a vezetődróton át; pozícionálja a katéter hegyét a pericardiális üregben. Figyeljen oda, hogy a vezetődrót hegye mindig túlnyúljon 

a katéter hegyén, és egy része mindig nyúljon ki a katéter csatlakozóján is, miközben a katétert pozícionálja. 
12. Miután pozícionálta a katétert, távolítsa el a vezetődrótot úgy, hogy a katétert a helyén hagyja. Csatlakoztasson egy 3-ágú csapot a katéter Luer-csatlakozónyílásához. 
13. A pericardiális folyadékból ekkor vehet mintát a laboratóriumi elemzéshez. Miután a mintavétel megtörtént, a 3-ágú csaphoz szívódrén csatlakoztatható a folyadék leszívásához. 
14. Ha a katétert egy időre a helyén hagyják, akkor a katétert rögzíteni kell a bőrhöz, és a kórházi előírások szerint be kell azt fedni. 
15. Ha a katétert eltávolítják, akkor óvatosan húzza vissza, és megfelelően kösse be a területet. Megjegyzés: Ha pigtail katétert használt, a vezetődróton keresztül ajánlott azt eltávolítani. 
16. A pericardiális folyadék megalvadása miatti katéter-elzáródás minimalizálható, ha a szívások között 4–6 óránként szünetet tartanak. 

 
A PeriVac a Boston Scientific Corporation vagy leányvállalatai védjegye. 

 
Az eszköz akkor steril, ha a csomagolás bontatlan és sértetlen. 
Nem pirogén 

 
 

ÚJRAHASZNÁLATI FIGYELMEZTETŐ NYILATKOZAT 
Csak egy betegnél alkalmazható. Ne használja fel újra, ne dolgozza fel újra és ne sterilizálja újra. Az újrafelhasználás, az újrafeldolgozás 
vagy az újrasterilizálás veszélyeztetheti az eszköz szerkezeti integritását és/vagy az eszköz meghibásodásához vezethet, ami viszont 
a páciens sérülését, megbetegedését vagy halálát eredményezheti. Az újrafelhasználás, az újrafeldolgozás vagy az újrasterilizálás 
kockázatot jelenthet az eszköz szennyezettsége szempontjából és/vagy a páciens fertőzését vagy keresztfertőzését okozhatja, beleértve – 
többek között – a fertőző betegség(ek) átvitelét az egyik páciensről a másikra. Az eszköz beszennyeződése a beteg sérüléséhez, 
megbetegedéséhez vagy halálához vezethet. 

 
 

При использовании данного изделия существует риск воздействия химических веществ, включая ди(2-этилгексил)фталат (DEHP), 
который, согласно имеющимся у правительства штата Калифорния данным, способен вызывать рак, врожденные дефекты или 
нарушения репродуктивной функции. Для получения дополнительной информации посетите веб-сайт www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
 

™ Latvian 

PERIKARDIOCENTĒZES KOMPLEKTS 
 

 
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOJUMS 

INDIKĀCIJAS: 
Perikardiocentēzes komplekts ir paredzēts, lai izvadītu šķidrumu no perikarda maisa (membrānas ap sirdi) un novērtētu šo šķidrumu 
diagnostikas nolūkos vai lai izvadītu lieko šķidrumu, kas izraisa sirds kompresiju. 

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS 
Perikarda aspirācijas kontrindikācijas nav zināmas, lai gan atkārtots izsvīdums vai nenovērsta sirds tamponāde var pamatot ķirurģisku iejaukšanos. 

KOMPLIKĀCIJAS/RISKI 
Komplikācijas un/vai perikardiocentēzes procedūras riski var ietvert katetru oklūziju, infekciju, sirds tamponādi punkcijas dēļ, priekškambaru 
un kambaru aritmijas, koronāro asinsvadu vai kameras sienu bojājumus, gaisa injicēšanu sirds kamerās, pneimotoraksu, hemotoraksu un 
hipotensiju (iespējams, refleksogēnu). Ir iespējama arī kuņģa, resnās zarnas, labā priekškambara un/vai kambara perforācija. 

BRĪDINĀJUMI 
Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar federālajiem (ASV) tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārstam vai pēc ārsta norīkojuma. 

• Šī ierīce ir paredzēta tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. 
• Uzglabājiet vēsā, sausā vietā. 
• Vadītājstīgu nekad nedrīkst virzīt uz priekšu vai izvilkt, ja ir jūtama pretestība. Pirms turpināšanas jānosaka pretestības cēlonis. 

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI 
Perikardiocentēze jāveic tikai ārstiem, kas labi pārzina šo tehniku un apzinās tās riskus un ieguvumus. 

KOMPLEKTA APRAKSTS 
PeriVac perikardiocentēzes komplekts ir sterils, vienreizlietojams komplekts, kas paredzēts, lai palīdzētu klīnicistam izvadīt šķidrumu no 
perikarda maisa. Perikardiocentēzes procedūras ideālā gadījumā jāveic (bet ne tikai) īpašos procedūru kabinetos vai sirds kateterizācijas 
laboratorijās. Perikardiocentēze ir sterila procedūra, kas jāveic fluoroskopiskā, ultraskaņas, divdimensiju ehokardiogrāfiskā vai 
elektrokardiogrāfiskā kontrolē un uzraudzībā. 

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS 
1. Pacients visā procedūras laikā hemodinamiski, elektrokardiogrāfiski un/vai ehokardiogrāfiski jānovēro. 
2. Perikardiocentēze jāveic kā sterila procedūra. Izmantojot sterilu paņēmienu, sagatavojiet izvēlēto punkcijas vietu. 
3. Izmantojot sterilu paņēmienu, atveriet Perivac perikardiocentēzes komplektu. Atveriet ārējo sterilo iepakojumu, lai sagatavotu sterilo zonu. 
4. Noņemiet pamatni no fenestrēta plastmasas pārklāja un novietojiet to virs sagatavotās punkcijas vietas. 
5. Ar 18., 19. izmēra adatu aspirējiet vēlamo anestēzijas līdzekli 10 ml šļircē. Veiciet zonas anestēziju ar 22., 25. izmēra adatu. 
6. Veiciet nelielu ādas iegriezumu — aptuveni 3 mm garumā — ar 11. izmēra skalpeli. 
7. Pievienojiet vienu aligatora tipa spaili 18. izmēra adatai, bet otru V veida novadījumam EKG uzraudzības sistēmā. 
8. Ievadiet 18. izmēra adatu caur griezumu. Lokālās anestēzijas līdzekli var ievadīt caur adatu, kad to virza perikarda virzienā. Aspirējot šķidrumu adatas virzīšanas laikā, to var nosprostot 

ar zemādas audiem. Šī iemesla dēļ audus noņem, skalojot adatu pirms perikarda šķērsošanas. 
9. Kad piekļuve perikardam ir apstiprināta, izvadiet J veida vadītājstīgu caur adatu un ievadiet to perikarda telpā. Nevirziet vadītājstīgu ar spēku; tai jāvirzās bez pretestības. 

 

 
 

ĮSPĖJIMAS DĖL PAKARTOTINO NAUDOJIMO 
Naudoti tik vienam pacientui. Nenaudoti, neapdoroti ir nesterilizuoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinai naudojant, apdorojant ar sterilizuojant gali 
būti pažeistas struktūrinis prietaiso vientisumas ir (ar) jis gali sugesti, todėl pacientas gali patirti traumą, susirgti ar net mirti. Naudojant, 
apdorojant ar sterilizuojant pakartotinai taip pat gali kilti pavojus, jog prietaisas bus užterštas ir (arba) pacientas bus užkrėstas arba įvyks 
kryžminis užkrėtimas, įskaitant, be kita ko, vieno paciento infekcinės (-ių) ligos (-ų) perdavimą kitam pacientui. Dėl prietaiso užteršimo 
pacientas gali patirti traumą, susirgti ar net mirti. 

 

SIMBOLIS REIKŠMĖ 
 

 

 Partijos numeris 

 Naudoti vieną kartą Pakartotinai nenaudokite. 

 
 Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai. 

 Nepirogeniškas 

 Nenaudoti, jeigu pakuotė pažeista. 

 Gamintojas 

 

 Sterilizuota naudojant etileno oksidą 

 Turinys 

 

 Panaudoti iki datos 

 

 Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje 

 Katalogas 

Dėl šio produkto galite būti paveikti cheminėmis medžiagomis, įskaitant di-2-etilheksilftalatą (DEHP), kuris, Kalifornijos valstijos žiniomis, 
gali sukelti vėžį arba apsigimimus ar kitaip pakenkti reprodukcinei sistemai. Daugiau informacijos rasite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Súprava na perikardiocentézu je určená na odber tekutiny z perikardiálneho vaku (membrána obklopujúca srdce) na hodnotenie množstva 
tekutiny na diagnostické účely alebo na odstránenie prebytočnej tekutiny spôsobujúcej kompresiu srdca. 

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: 
Nie sú známe žiadne kontraindikácie aspirácie perikardu, hoci recidivujúci výpotok alebo neriešená tamponáda srdca môžu byť dôvodom na 
chirurgický zákrok. 

KOMPLIKÁCIE/RIZIKÁ: 
Komplikácie alebo riziká zákrokov s perikardiocentézou môžu zahŕňať oklúziu katétra, infekciu, tamponádu srdca z punkcie, predsieňové 
a komorové arytmie, laceráciu koronárnej cievy alebo steny komory, vniknutie vzduchu do srdcových komôr, pneumotorax, hemotorax 
a hypotenziu (možno reflexnú). Možná je aj perforácia žalúdka, hrubého čreva, pravej predsiene alebo komory. 

VAROVANIA: 
Upozornenie: Podľa federálneho zákona (USA) sa predaj tejto pomôcky obmedzuje iba na lekára alebo na lekársky predpis. 

• Táto pomôcka je určená len na jednorazové použitie. 
• Skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
• Vodiaci drôt sa nikdy nesmie zavádzať alebo vyťahovať proti odporu. Pred pokračovaním sa musí určiť príčina odporu. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIE: 
Perikardiocentézu smú vykonávať len lekári, ktorí sú dobre oboznámení s touto technikou a poznajú jej riziká a prínosy. 

POPIS SÚPRAVY 
Súprava PeriVac na perikardiocentézu je sterilná súprava na jednorazové použitie určená na pomoc lekárovi pri vypúšťaní tekutiny 
z perikardiálneho vaku. Zákroky s perikardiocentézou sa ideálne vykonávajú v laboratóriu špeciálnych postupov alebo v kardiologickom 
katetrizačnom laboratóriu (ale nielen v nich). Perikardiocentéza je sterilný zákrok, ktorý by sa mal vykonávať pri skiaskopickom, 
ultrazvukovom, dvojrozmernom echokardiografickom alebo elektrokardiografickom monitorovaní a navádzaní. 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE 
1. Pacient musí byť počas celého zákroku hemodynamicky, elektrokardiograficky alebo echokardiograficky monitorovaný. 
2. Perikardiocentéza sa musí vykonávať ako sterilný zákrok. Sterilnou technikou pripravte vybrané miesto vpichu. 
3. Sterilnou technikou otvorte súpravu Perivac na perikardiocentézu. Otvorte vonkajší sterilný obal a pripravte sterilné pole. 
4. Odstráňte podklad z plastového perforovaného rúška a umiestnite ho na pripravené miesto vpichu. 
5. Aspirujte preferované anestetikum prostredníctvom ihly s veľkosťou 18, 19 G do 10 ml striekačky. Anestetizujte oblasť pomocou ihly s veľkosťou 22, 25 G. 
6. Skalpelom č. 11 urobte malý, približne 3 mm dlhý rez do kože. 
7. Pripojte jeden koniec svorky s dlhými čeľusťami k ihle s veľkosťou 18 G a druhý k zvodu V na monitorovacom systéme EKG. 
8. Ihlu s veľkosťou 18 G vložte do rezu. Pri postupe ihly smerom k perikardu možno cez ihlu podať lokálnu anestéziu. Aspiráciou počas prechodu ihly sa môže ihla zablokovať podkožným 

tkanivom. Z tohto dôvodu sa tkanivo odstráni prepláchnutím ihly pred prechodom cez perikard. 
9. Po potvrdení prístupu do perikardu presuňte vodiaci drôt tvaru J cez ihlu do perikardiálneho priestoru. Na vodiaci drôt nepôsobte silou, mal by prechádzať bez odporu. 
10. Pri zachovaní polohy drôtu odstráňte ihlu cez vodiaci drôt. Prechádzajte dilatátorom cez vodiaci drôt, čím dilatujete podkožné tkanivo, bránicu a perikard. 
11. Odstráňte dilatátor a prejdite drenážnym katétrom cez vodiaci drôt, pričom katéter umiestnite do perikardiálneho priestoru. Upozorňujeme, že vodiaci drôt by mal vždy presahovať hrot 

katétra a časť by mala počas umiestňovania katétra vždy presahovať zadnú časť hrdla katétra. 
12. Po umiestnení katétra odstráňte vodiaci drôt a nechajte katéter na mieste. Pripojte 3-cestný kohútik k nasúvaciemu hrdlu typu luer. 
13. V tomto čase sa môžu odobrať laboratórne vzorky perikardiálnej tekutiny. Po odobratí vzoriek možno k 3-cestnému kohútiku pripojiť drenážny vak na odber tekutiny. 
14. Ak má katéter zostať na mieste určitý čas, zaistite katéter na koži a miesto obviažte podľa nemocničného protokolu. 
15. Ak je potrebné katéter odstrániť, opatrne ho vytiahnite a miesto primerane obviažte. Poznámka: Ak sa používa katéter typu pigtail, odporúča sa odstránenie prostredníctvom vodiaceho drôtu. 
16. Oklúziu katétra spôsobenú koaguláciou perikardiálnych výpotkov možno minimalizovať prerušovanou drenážou katétra každých 4 – 6 hodín. 

 
PeriVac je ochranná známka spoločnosti Boston Scientific Corporation alebo jej dcérskych spoločností. 

 
Sterilné, iba ak je balenie neotvorené a nepoškodené. 
Apyrogénny 

 
 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ VYHLÁSENIE TÝKAJÚCE SA OPAKOVANÉHO POUŽITIA 
Určené na použitie iba pre jedného pacienta. Opakovane nepoužívajte, opakovane nespracovávajte ani opakovane nesterilizujte. 
Opakované použitie, opakované spracovanie alebo opakovaná sterilizácia môžu ovplyvniť celistvosť štruktúry pomôcky alebo spôsobiť 
zlyhanie pomôcky, čo môže mať za následok poranenie, ochorenie alebo smrť pacienta. Opakované použitie, opakované spracovanie 

alebo opakovaná sterilizácia môžu tiež spôsobiť kontamináciu pomôcky, infekciu alebo krížovú infekciu u pacienta a okrem iného aj prenos 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ovaj vas proizvod može izložiti kemikalijama, uključujući di-(2-etilheksil)-ftalat, (DEHP), za koji je u američkoj saveznoj državi Kaliforniji poznato da 
može uzrokovati rak, urođene mane ili druga oštećenja reproduktivnog sustava. Više informacija potražite na www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
 

™ Estonian 

PERIKARDIOTSENTEESI KOMPLEKT 
 

 
TOOTE KAVANDATUD KASUTUS 

NÄIDUSTUSED 
Perikardiotsenteesi komplekt on ette nähtud vedeliku eemaldamiseks perikardist (südant ümbritsev membraan), et hinnata vedelikku 
diagnostilistel eesmärkidel või eemaldada üleliigne vedelik, mis põhjustab südame kompressiooni. 

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED 
Perikardi aspiratsiooni suhtes ei ole teadaolevaid vastunäidustusi, kuigi korduv efusioon või lahendamata südametamponaad võib nõuda 
kirurgilist sekkumist. 

TÜSISTUSED/RISKID 
Perikardiotsenteesi protseduuride tüsistuste ja/või riskide hulka võivad kuuluda kateetri ummistus, infektsioon, punktsioonist tingitud 
südametamponaad, kodade ja vatsakeste arütmia, pärgarteri või kambriseina rebend, õhu sisenemine südamekambritesse, pneumotooraks, 
hemotooraks ja hüpotensioon (võib-olla refleksogeenne). Võimalik on ka mao, käärsoole, parema koja ja/või vatsakese perforatsioon. 

KASUTUSJUHEND 

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO UPUTE ZA UPORABU 

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS 

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ 
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 

NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 

SIMBOLS NOZĪME 

 Uzmanību! Skatiet pavadošo dokumentāciju 

 Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. 

 Nepirogēns 

 Neizmantojiet, ja iepakojums ir bojāts. 

 Ražotājs 

 Sterilizēts ar etilēnoksīdu 

 Saturs 

 Derīguma termiņš 

 

 Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Kopienā 

 Katalogs 

 

SYMBOL VÝZNAM 

 Spotrebovať do 

 

 Oprávnený zástupca v Európskom spoločenstve 

 Katalógové č. 

 

SEMBOL TANIM 
 

 Dikkat: Federal (ABD) yasalar uyarınca bu cihaz sadece bir doktor tarafından veya doktor talimatı üzerine 
satılabilir 

 Lot Numarası 

 Tek kullanımlıktır. Yeniden kullanmayın. 

 Dikkat: Birlikte verilen belgelere başvurun 

 Tekrar sterilize etmeyin. 

 Pirojenik değildir 

 Ambalaj hasar görmüşse kullanmayın. 

 Üretici 

 Etilen Oksit ile Sterilize Edilmiştir 

 İçindekiler 

 Son Kullanma Tarihi 

 

 Avrupa Topluluğu Yetkili Temsilcisi 

 Katalog 

 

СИМВОЛ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ 
 

 Внимание: федералният закон (на САЩ) ограничава продажбата на това устройство да се извършва 
от или по поръчка на лекар 

 Номер на партида 

 За еднократна употреба. Да не се използва повторно. 

 Внимание: консултирайте се със съпътстващите документи 

 Да не се стерилизира повторно. 

 Апирогенно 

 Не използвайте, ако опаковката е повредена. 

 Производител 

 Стерилизирано с етиленов оксид 

 Съдържание 

 Срок на годност 

 

 Упълномощен представител в Европейската общност 

 Каталожен номер 

 

СИМВОЛ ЗНАЧЕНИЕ 
 

 Внимание! Федеральный закон США разрешает продажу данного устройства только врачам или по 
их назначению 

 Номер партии 

 Для однократного использования. Повторное использование запрещено 

 Внимание! См. сопроводительную документацию 

 Не стерилизовать повторно 

 Апирогенно 

 Не используйте, если упаковка повреждена 

 Производитель 

 Стерилизовано этиленоксидом 

 Количество в упаковке 

 Использовать до 

 

 Уполномоченный представитель в Европейском сообществе 

 Номер по каталогу 

 

SYMBOL POPIS 
 

 Upozornění: Dle federálních zákonů USA si tento prostředek může koupit nebo objednat výhradně lékař. 

 Číslo šarže 

 Jednorázový prostředek. Nepoužívejte opakovaně. 

 Upozornění: Prostudujte si průvodní dokumentaci 

 Nesterilizujte opakovaně. 

 Nepyrogenní 

 Nepoužívejte, pokud došlo k poškození obalu. 

 Výrobce 

 Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem 

 Obsah 

 Spotřebujte do 

 

 Autorizovaný zástupce pro Evropské společenství 

 Katalog 

 

SIMBOL OZNAKA 
 

 Oprez: Savezni zakon SAD-a ograničava prodaju ovog proizvoda samo po nalogu ili posredstvom 
liječnika 

 Broj serije 

 Za jednokratnu uporabu. Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati. 

 Oprez: pročitajte prateće dokumente 

 Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati. 

 Nije pirogeno 

 Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je ambalaža oštećena. 

 Proizvođač 

 Sterilizirano s pomoću etilen-oksida 

 Sadržaj 

 Upotrijebiti do 

 

 Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj zajednici 

 Katalog 

 

SIMBOL RAZLAGA 
 

 Pozor: zvezna zakonodaja ZDA dovoljuje prodajo tega pripomočka samo zdravnikom ali na zdravniški 
recept. 

 Številka serije 

 Za enkratno uporabo. Ponovna uporaba ni dovoljena. 

 Pozor: glejte priložene dokumente 

 Ne sterilizirajte ponovno. 

 Apirogeno 

 Ne uporabite, če je ovojnina poškodovana. 

 Proizvajalec 

 Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom 

 Vsebina 

   

SZIMBÓLUM JELENTÉS 
 

 Vigyázat: az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényeinek értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos 
által vagy orvosi rendelvényre értékesíthető. 

 Tételszám 

 Egyszer használatos. Ne használja újra. 

 Figyelem: olvassa el a csatolt dokumentumokat. 

 Ne sterilizálja újra. 

 Nem pirogén 

 Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült. 

 Gyártó 

 Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva 

 Tartalomjegyzék 

SYMBOL OPIS 
 

 Przestroga: zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA wyrób może być sprzedawany wyłącznie przez lub na 
zlecenie lekarza. 

 Numer serii 

 Wyrób jednorazowego użytku. Nie używać ponownie. 

 Przestroga: należy zapoznać się z załączonymi dokumentami. 

http://www.p65warnings.ca.govadresiniziyaretedin/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/


 

 

Kit PeriVac 

6. S skalpelom št. 11 naredite manjši kirurški vrez, dolg približno 3 mm. 
7. En konec kabla s ščipalkami pritrdite na iglo velikosti 18 G, njegov nasprotni konec pa na prekordialni odvod sistema za spremljanje EKG. 
8. Skozi vrez vstavite iglo velikosti 18 G. Med uvajanjem igle proti osrčniku je mogoče pot sproti anestetizirati z lokalnim anestetikom. Ob aspiraciji med uvajanjem igle se lahko igla 

zamaši s podkožnim tkivom. Zato je treba pred vstopom v osrčnik to tkivo odstraniti iz igle s prebrizganjem. 
9. Ko se prepričate, da ste v osrčniku, skozi iglo v perikardialni prostor uvedite vodilno žico J. Vodilne žice ne uvajajte na silo; pri njenem uvajanju ne smete občutiti nobenega upora. 

10. Vodilno žico držite na mestu in prek nje odstranite iglo. Prek vodilne žice uvedite dilatator ter z njim razširite podkožno tkivo, diafragmo in osrčnik. 
11. Odstranite dilatator in prek vodilne žice uvedite drenažni kateter tako, da ga namestite v perikardialni prostor. Pri nameščanju katetra bodite pozorni, da bo sprednji del 

vodilne žice vedno segal čez konico katetra, zadnji del vodilne žice pa čez katetrsko vozlišče. 
12. Ko je kateter v ustreznem položaju, odstranite vodilno žico, kateter pa pustite vstavljen. Na ženski priključek po Luerju na katetru namestite 3-potni petelinček. 

13. Sedaj lahko odvzamete laboratorijske vzorce perikardialne tekočine. Po odvzemu vzorcev lahko s 3-potnim petelinčkom povežete drenažno vrečko za zbiranje tekočin. 
14. Če katetra ne nameravate takoj odstraniti, ga pritrdite na kožo in mesto prevežite po bolnišničnem protokolu. 
15. Če pa želite kateter odstraniti, ga previdno izvlecite, nato pa mesto ustrezno prevežite. Opomba: ob uporabi zavitega katetra ga je priporočljivo odstraniti z uporabo vodilne žice. 
16. Zamašitev katetra zaradi strjevanja perikardialnega izliva je mogoče omejiti s prekinitvijo drenaže katetra vsakih 4–6 ur. 

 
PeriVac je blagovna znamka podjetja Boston Scientific Corporation ali njegovih podružnic. 

 

Sterilno, če je ovojnina neodprta in 
nepoškodovana. Apirogeno 

 

 
IZJAVA O VARNOSTI PONOVNE UPORABE 
Za uporabo pri samo enem pacientu. Pripomočka ni dovoljeno uporabiti večkrat, ponovno obdelati ali ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna 
uporaba, ponovna obdelava ali ponovna sterilizacija lahko okrnijo strukturno celovitost pripomočka in/ali povzročijo okvaro 

pripomočka, kar lahko povzroči poškodbo, bolezen ali smrt pacienta. Ponovna uporaba, ponovna obdelava ali ponovna sterilizacija 
lahko predstavljajo tudi tveganje za kontaminacijo pripomočka in/ali povzročijo okužbo ali prenos okužbe pacienta, med drugim prenos 
nalezljivih bolezni 
z enega pacienta na drugega. Kontaminacija pripomočka lahko povzroči poškodbo, bolezen ali smrt pacienta. 

електрокардиография. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА 
1. По време на процедурата пациентът трябва да бъде мониториран хемодинамично, електрокардиографски и/или ехокардиографски. 
2. Перикардиоцентезата трябва да се извършва като стерилна процедура. Подгответе мястото на пункцията чрез стерилен метод. 
3. Отворете комплекта за перикардиоцентеза Perivac чрез стерилна техника. Отворете външната стерилна опаковка, за да подготвите стерилното поле. 
4. Свалете подложката от пластмасовия фенестриран чаршаф и го поставете върху подготвеното място за пункцията. 
5. Аспирирайте предпочетения анестетик с игла 18, 19 размер в спринцовка 10 ml. Анестезирайте областта с игла 22, 25 размер. 
6. Направете малка кожна инцизия, около 3 mm дължина, със скалпел № 11. 
7. Прикрепете единия край на клипс тип "алигатор" към игла 18 размер, а другия край към V-отвеждане на системата за ЕКГ мониторинг. 
8. Вкарайте иглата 18 размер през инцизията. Докато иглата се премества напред към перикарда, през нея може да се инстилира локална анестезия. Аспирация по време 

на преминаването на иглата може да блокира иглата с подкожна тъкан. По тази причина тъканта се отстранява чрез промиване на иглата преди преминаването през 

10. Saglabājot stīgas stāvokli, noņemiet adatu, kas atrodas virs vadītājstīgas. Vadiet dilatatoru pāri vadītājstīgai, veicot zemādas audu, diafragmas un perikarda dilatāciju. 
11. Izņemiet dilatatoru un virziet drenāžas katetru pāri vadītājstīgai, novietojot katetru perikarda telpā. Ņemiet vērā, ka katetra novietošanas laikā vadītājstīgai vienmēr jāsniedzas tālāk 

par katetra galu un ka daļai no tās vienmēr jāsniedzas ārpus katetra rumbas. 
12. Kad katetrs novietots vajadzīgajā vietā, izņemiet vadītājstīgu, atstājot katetru vietā. Pievienojiet 3 virzienu noslēgkrānu pie katetra aptverošās Luera tipa rumbas. 
13. Šajā laikā var paņemt perikarda šķidruma laboratoriskos paraugus. Pēc paraugu ņemšanas drenāžas maisu var pievienot 3 virzienu noslēgkrānam šķidruma savākšanai. 
14. Ja katetrs ir jāatstāj attiecīgajā vietā noteiktu laiku, nostipriniet katetru pie ādas un uzlieciet apsēju atbilstoši slimnīcas protokolam. 
15. Ja katetrs ir jāizņem, uzmanīgi izvelciet to un uzlieciet atbilstošu apsēju. Piezīme. Ja izmantojat liekto (pigtail) katetru, ieteicams to izņemt, virzot pāri vadītājstīgai. 
16. Katetru oklūzijas risku, ko izraisa perikarda izsvīduma koagulācija, var samazināt, veicot katetra pārtraukto drenāžu ik pēc 4–6 stundām. 

 
PeriVac ir Boston Scientific Corporation vai tā meitasuzņēmumu preču zīme. 

 
Sterila, ja iepakojums nav atvērts un bojāts. 

™ 

KIT DE PERICARDIOCENTEZĂ 
 

DOMENIUL DE UTILIZARE AL PRODUSULUI 

INDICAȚII: 

Romanian infekčných chorôb z jedného na druhého pacienta. Kontaminácia tejto pomôcky môže viesť k zraneniu, chorobe alebo smrti pacienta. HOIATUSED 
Ettevaatust! USA föderaalseadus lubab seda seadet müüa ainult arstil või arsti korraldusel. 

• See seade on ette nähtud ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. 
• Hoida kuivas ja jahedas kohas. 
• Juhtetraati ei tohi kunagi edasi lükata ega välja tõmmata vastu takistust. Enne jätkamist tuleb kindlaks teha takistuse põhjus. 

ETTEVAATUST! 
Perikardiotsenteesi võivad teha ainult meditsiinitöötajad, kes tunnevad tehnikat ning on teadlikud selle riskidest ja kasust. 

KOMPLEKTI KIRJELDUS 
Perikardiotsenteesi komplekt PeriVac on steriilne ühekordselt kasutatav komplekt, mis on mõeldud klinitsisti abistamiseks vedeliku 
väljutamisel perikardist. Perikardiotsenteesi protseduurid tehakse eelistatult eriprotseduuride laboris või südame kateeterdamise 
laboris. Perikardiotsentees on steriilne protseduur, mida tuleb teha fluoroskoopilise, ultraheli, kahemõõtmelise ehhokardiograafilise või перикарда. 

9. След като се потвърди достъпът в перикарда, прокарайте J-водач през иглата и вътре в перикардното пространство. Не прилагайте сила върху водача; той трябва да 
преминава без съпротивление. 

10. Като поддържате позицията на водача, извадете иглата над водача. Прокарайте дилататора над водача, като разширите подкожната тъкан, диафрагмата и перикарда. 
11. Извадете дилататора и прокарайте дренажен катетър над водача, като разположите катетъра в перикардното пространство. Имайте предвид, че водачът винаги трябва да 

се простира извън върха на катетъра и част от него трябва винаги да се простира извън задната част на накрайника на катетъра по време на позиционирането на катетъра. 12. След като катетърът е поставен, извадете водача, като оставите катетъра на мястото му. Прикрепете 3-посочната пробка към женския луеров център на катетъра. 

A termék használata során Ön különböző kemikáliáknak, például di(2-etilhexil)-ftalátnak (DEHP) van kitéve, amelyet Kalifornia Államban 
rákot, születési rendellenességeket, illetve más reprodukciós károkat okozó anyagként tartanak nyilván. További információkat lásd: 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 
 Набор PeriVac 

Nepirogēna 
 

 
 

BRĪDINĀJUMS PAR ATKĀRTOTU LIETOŠANU 
Izmantot tikai vienam pacientam! Nelietot, neapstrādāt un nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana, apstrāde vai atkārtota sterilizēšana 
var ietekmēt ierīces strukturālo veselumu un/vai izraisīt ierīces darbības atteici, kas savukārt pacientam var izraisīt traumas, slimību vai pat 

Kitul de pericardiocenteză are ca scop retragerea lichidului din sacul pericardic (membrana care învelește inima) pentru a evalua lichidul în 
scopul diagnosticării sau pentru a elimina lichidul în exces care determină compresia inimii. 

CONTRAINDICAȚII: 
Nu există contraindicații cunoscute pentru aspirația pericardică, deși efuziunea recurentă sau tamponada cardiacă nerezolvată poate justifica 
intervenția chirurgicală. 
COMPLICAȚII/RISCURI: 

elektrokardiograafilise jälgimise ja juhtimise abil. 

KASUTUSJUHISED 
1. Patsienti tuleb kogu protseduuri vältel hemodünaamiliselt, elektrokardiograafiliselt ja/või ehhokardiograafiliselt jälgida. 
2. Perikardiotsentees tuleb teha steriilse protseduurina. Valmistage valitud punktsioonikoht steriilse tehnika abil ette. 
3. Avage perikardiotsenteesi komplekt PeriVac steriilse tehnika abil. Steriilse välja ettevalmistamiseks avage välimine steriilne ümbris. 
4. Eemaldage plastist aknaga linalt alustugi ja asetage ettevalmistatud punktsioonikohale. 

Ob uporabi tega izdelka ste lahko izpostavljeni različnim kemikalijam, vključno z bis(2-etilheksil)ftalatom (DEHP), za katerega je v zvezni 
državi Kaliforniji znano, da povzroča raka in prirojene okvare ali ima druge škodljive učinke na sposobnost razmnoževanja. Za več 
informacij obiščite spletno mesto: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

13. В този момент може да се изтеглят лабораторни проби от перикардната течност. След като пробите са изтеглени, дренажната торбичка може да се прикрепи към 3-пътния 
спирателен кран за събиране на течността. 

14. Ако катетърът трябва да бъде оставен на мястото за някакъв период от време, прикрепете катетъра към кожата и поставете превръзка на мястото според болничния 
протокол. 

15. Ако трябва да извадите катетъра, леко го изтеглете и поставете превръзка на мястото по същия начин. Забележка: ако се използва катетърът тип пигтейл, 
е препоръчително изваждане над водача. 

16. Оклузията на катетъра, причинена от коагулация на перикардните изливи, може да бъде сведена до минимум чрез прекъсване на източването на катетъра на всеки 
4 – 6 часа. 

 
PeriVac е търговска марка на Boston Scientific Corporation или нейните филиали. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ 

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ: 

™ 

НАБОР ДЛЯ ПЕРИКАРДИОЦЕНТЕЗА 

Russian nāves iestāšanos. Tāpat atkārtota lietošana, apstrāde vai atkārtota sterilizēšana var radīt ierīces piesārņošanas risku un/vai izraisīt pacienta 
inficēšanos vai savstarpēju inficēšanos, tostarp, bet ne tikai infekcijas slimības(-u) pārnesi no viena pacienta uz citu. Ierīces piesārņošana 
var izraisīt pacienta ievainojumu, slimību vai nāvi. 

Complicațiile și/sau riscurile procedurilor de pericardiocenteză pot include ocluzia cateterului, infecție, tamponadă cardiacă provocată de 
puncție, aritmii atriale și ventriculare, ruperea vasului coronarian sau a peretelui camerei, injectarea aerului în camerele inimii, pneumotorax, 
hemotorax și hipotensiune arterială (posibil reflexogen). Perforarea stomacului, a colonului, a atriului drept și/sau a ventriculului drept este, 
de asemenea, posibilă. 

AVERTISMENTE: 
Atenție: Legislația federală (SUA) restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv, care poate fi efectuată numai de un medic sau la 

recomandarea unui medic. 
• Acest dispozitiv este de unică folosință. 
• A se depozita într-un loc răcoros și uscat. 
• Nu împingeți și nu retrageți niciodată firul de ghidaj în cazul în care întâmpinați rezistență. Cauza rezistenței trebuie determinată înainte de 
a continua. 

5. Aspireerige 18, 19 G nõela abil 10 ml süstlasse eelistatud anesteetikumi. Tuimastage ala 22, 25 G nõelaga. 
6. Tehke nr 11 skalpelliga väike sisselõige (umbes 3 mm pikkune). 
7. Kinnitage alligaatorklambri üks ots 18 G nõelaga ja teine EKG jälgimissüsteemi V-lülitusega. 
8. Sisestage 18 G nõel läbi sisselõike. Paikset anesteetikumi saab süstida läbi nõela, kui see on perikardi suunas edasi viidud. Aspireerimine nõela läbiviimise ajal võib nõela subkutaanse 

koega ummistada. Sel põhjusel eemaldatakse kude, loputades nõela enne perikardi läbimist. 
9. Kui pääs perikardi on kinnitatud, lükake J-juhtetraat läbi nõela perikardiõõnde. Ärge suruge juhtetraati; see peab edasi liikuma ilma vastupanuta. 
10. Hoides traadi asendit, eemaldage nõel juhtetraadilt. Lükake laiendaja juhtetraadile, laiendades nahaalust kude, diafragmat ja perikardi. 
11. Eemaldage laiendaja ja lükake dreenikateeter juhtetraadile, paigutades kateetri perikardiõõnde. Pange tähele, et juhtetraat peab ulatuma alati üle kateetri otsa ja osa sellest peab 

ulatuma kateetri paigaldamise ajal kateetrijaoturi tagaosast välja. 
12. Kui kateeter on paigas, eemaldage juhtetraat kateetrist. Ühendage 3-suunaline sulgurkraan kateetri jaoturi Luer-pessa. 
13. Sel ajal võib võtta perikardivedeliku laboriproove. Pärast proovide võtmist võib dreenikoti kinnitada vedeliku kogumiseks 3-suunalise sulgurkraani külge. 
14. Kui kateeter tuleb mõneks ajaks paigale jätta, kinnitage see naha külge ja katke koht haigla eeskirja kohaselt. 

 
 
 
 
 

Manufacturer: 
Merit Medical Systems, Inc. 
1600 West Merit Parkway, 
South Jordan, Utah 84095 U.S.A. 

Distributed By: 
Boston Scientific Corporation 
300 Boston Scientific Way 
Marlborough, MA 01752 USA 
USA Customer Service 888-272-1001 

 
Authorized Representative: 
Merit Medical Ireland Ltd, Parkmore Business 
Park West, Galway, Ireland European Customer 
Service by Country: Belgium 0800 72906; 

Niniejszy produkt może narazić użytkownika na kontakt z substancjami chemicznymi, w tym z ftalanem dwu-2-etyloheksylu (DEHP), 
który w stanie Kalifornia jest uznawany za kancerogenny i teratogenny, a także wpływający na zdolności rozrodcze. Więcej informacji 
można znaleźć na stronie internetowej www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Стерилно, ако опаковката е неотворена и неповредена. 
Апирогенно 

 

Набор для перикардиоцентеза предназначен для забора жидкости из перикарда (сердечной сумки — оболочки, окружающей сердце) 
с целью диагностической оценки жидкости или удаления избытка жидкости, приводящего к компрессии сердца. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Какие-либо известные противопоказания для аспирации перикардиальной жидкости отсутствуют, хотя рецидивирующий выпот или 
неустраненная тампонада сердца могут потребовать хирургического вмешательства. 

PRECAUȚIE: 
Pericardiocenteza trebuie efectuată numai de clinicieni familiarizați cu tehnica și conștienți de riscurile și avantajele acesteia. 

15. Kui kateeter tuleb eemaldada, tõmmake see ettevaatlikult välja ja katke koht sobival meetodil. Märkus. Sõlmega kateetri (pigtail) kasutamisel on soovitatav juhtetraat eemaldada. 
16. Kateetri ummistumist, mis on põhjustatud perikardi efusioonide koagulatsioonist, saab vähendada iga 4–6 tunni järel kateetri dreenimise katkestamisega. 

 
PeriVac on ettevõtte Boston Scientific Corporation või tema sidusettevõtete kaubamärk. 

1-801-253-1600 U.S.A 
Customer Service 1-800-356-3748 

France 0800 916030; Germany 0800 1820871; 
Ireland +353 91 703700; Neth. 0800 0228184; 
U.K. 0800 973115 
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE 

SYMBOL VÝZNAM 
 

 Upozornenie: Podľa federálneho zákona (USA) sa predaj tejto pomôcky obmedzuje iba na lekára alebo 
na lekársky predpis 

 Číslo šarže 

 Jednorazové použitie. Nepoužívajte opakovane. 

 Upozornenie: Preštudujte si sprievodné dokumenty 

 Opakovane nesterilizujte. 

 Apyrogénny 

 Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený. 

 Výrobca 

 Sterilizované etylénoxidom 

 Obsah 

 

SIMBOLS NOZĪME 
 

 Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar federālajiem (ASV) tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārsti vai pēc to 
pasūtījuma. 

 Partijas numurs 

 Vienreizējai lietošanai. Neizmantojiet to atkārtoti. 
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